

# Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



INDIA	N RIVER COUNTY S	SHERIFF'S OFFI	CE,	Case Report # 25-8500 Booking # 25-536						
	ARREST AFFIDA	VIT		☑ Arrest A	Affidavit		Juvenile Arrest Affiday	<i>i</i> it		
	4055 41st Ave			☐ Notice t	o appear		Juvenile Complaint Af			
<u> </u>	Vero Beach, Florida	32960		Court Case #		OBTS	#3101156	474		
Charge Type, check		10 100	rdinance	Victim	☐Domestic Viole	ence Wea	pons / Seized			
as many as apply Tra	affic Felony Traffic M	lisdemeanor 🔲 🗅 🗅	ther	Location of Offe	nce					
				Location of One	1156					
4055 41st	Ave Vero Beach	, FL 32960						i		
5000	A STATE OF THE STA	te of Offense	Fingerprint	ted		Fing	erprinted By	_		
	437		□ldenti	ification Only	□AFIS	Criminal	100km	quer-		
Name Hart, Dylan Allen					Alias		U	ľ		
Race		Sex Height	Weight	Eye Co	lor H	air Color	Email Address			
W		M 6'2"	200	BRO	E	BRO				
Scars, Marks, Tattoos					Si	chool Child Attends				
Local Address (street, Apt. N	Number)				L	DI		Votoron		
2060 Palm Bay Ro		32960				Phone		Veteran ☐ Y ☑ N		
Permanent Address or Pare						Phone	Parent (	Contacted		
					-		Y N	□ N/A □		
Race W Scars, Marks, Tattoos Local Address (street, Apt. N 2060 Palm Bay Ro Permanent Address or Pare Driver's License Number / S	tate Social S		ов 1/06/96	Place Of E			Citizen Occupation			
* Col	lection of social security r					ed with other law on	forcement agencies			
Co-Defendant Name (Last, Fir		Race	Sex	Date of Bir		Arrested		isdemeanor		
	,					☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile			
Co-Defendant Name (Last, Fir	st, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of Bir	th or Age	Arrested		sdemeanor		
						☐At Large	Juvenile			
Charge Description					Counts	<b>☑</b> F.S.	Statute/Ordinance	e #		
Felony FTA					1	☐ Ord.	843.15(1A)	. "		
Citation #					Bond Amount		Court Case #			
□PC ☑Capias/Warra	nt BW Juv	PU Citation	Прот	estic Viol Inj.	10,000	■Misdemea	Brevard Co.			
El Gapias/Tvaira	it Byy Dody	TO LICITATION		esuc vioi irij.	LIVVIII ALL.	Liwisoemea	nor	iy		
Charge Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance	э#		
						☐ Ord.				
Citation #					Bond Amount		Court Case #			
☐PC ☐Capias/Warra	nt BW Juv	PU DCitation	i A Dhine	estic Viol Inj.	Writ Att	Misdemea	nor □Felon	nv		
		TUUII	UN	ALCH	AHAGE			9		
Mandatory Appearance In Court  I agree to appear at the time by this notice to appear, that Signature of Defendant / Juv	Location (Address, Co.	urt, Room #)			- N 211 G					
Appearance In	Month	Day Va		Time				4		
Court	WOTE		ear F	Time	TAPET	JA.M. □P.	IVI.			
I agree to appear at the time	and place designated to a	answer the offense ch	narged or to	pay the fine sub	scribed. I understand	I that should I willfull	y fail to appear before t	he court as required		
by this notice to appear, that					o custody order shall	l be issued.				
Signature of Defendant / Juvenile Signature of Juv. Parent / Custodian Released to : (Name) Date Time										
<u> </u>	•									
Adults Only Hold for	or First Appearance Do N	ot Bond Out. Reason	:							
The preceding is true to the I	est of my present knowle	edge or belief.			cribed before me, the		Receiving De	puty (Print)		
Officer's / Complainant's Sig	nature	-		thority this 29	day of April	25	Grandy Received Dat	te / Time		
A Sompation 3 Sign				gnature int or Type Name	Grandy		4/29/25			
ID. No / Dist.					ement Officer in Per	formance	© Receiving De	eputy (Signature)		
A491/6100			of (	Official Duties			N N			
Name (Printed) J.Rivera				☑ Personally Kn	iown	ID Produced	Receiving De Employee ID : 5862	#		
-11 11 7 01 0			ı				3002	i		

Contains confidential victim's information



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report#

# NARRATIVE

I served the following Brevard CO. Warrant 2	024CF044693	
CT1 Charge: Felony FTA Poss of Methamphe	etamine	
Bond: 10,000		
I have no further involvement with this case.		
		•
,	F	
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	29 day of April, 2025

	ARIVER CO. IN	IDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking # 25-1373							
			T AFFIDAVIT				Affidavit		-	nile Arrest		-14	
IIVE			41st Ave h, Florida 329	160			to appear	<i>i</i>			laint Affida		
<b>RA</b>	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemeano		Ordinance	Court Case #2023CF01490 OBTS # 310 \\ \( \) \( \							
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misde		Other			3					
MQ	Location of Arrest					Location of Offe	ense	1.					
A	2	000 16Th A	e Vero Bea	ch Fl			. 141						
	Date of Arrest 04/29/2025	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin		_ + _		Fingerprint	ed By	rh		
	Name	1000		-	∐lder	ntification Only	Alias	Criminal	1	000	,		
<u>e</u>	Speights, Isaia	ah Cameron											
veni	Race B		S B			t Eye Co		Hair Color BLK	Er	nail Addre	SS		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos	;						School Child Att	tends				
dult	Multi Local Address (street,	Ant Number)						Dhara				Veter	ran
ant A	4052 42nd SQ		r FL 32967					Phone				□Y	N⊠
enda	Permanent Address o	r Parent's Name o	f Juvenile	<del></del>				Phone			Parent Con		_
Def	Driver's License Numl	ber / State	Social Secur	itv Number	DOB	Place Of I	3irth		Citize	Y [ en Occup		N/A	
	Driver's License Number / State  S233754172000  Social Security Number   DOB   Place Of Birth   Citizen   Occupation   N    N   Citizen   Occupation   N    N												
	Co Defendant Name (I		cial security numl	er from an ar Race	rested individ	ual is to verify ide  Date of Bi	ntity and may be sha	ared with other I		nent ager Felony	ncies.	meanor	
Def	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Nacc	Jex	Date of bi	☐At La		Juvenile				
၀၁	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐Arres	- Company	Felony Juvenile	Misde	emeanor	
		Marin Indiana and American and American		L		L		LACE	ilge 🔲	Juvenile			
TILL THE	Charge Description	on					Counts	F.S.			nance #	I.	
CHARGE	VOP Citation #						Bond Amount	Ord.	948 Cou	rt Case	#		
CH)							No Bond		202	3CF1			
	□PC ☑Capias/	Warrant □B	W □Juv PU	Citation	n Dor	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	☐Misd	emeanor		<b>Z</b> Felony		
	Charge Description	าก					Counts	F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordi	nance #	0	
RGE	Citation #						Bond Amount	Ord.	Cou	rt Case	#		
CHAR	Ollation #						Dona Amount		Cou	it Oase	#		
	□PC □Capias/	Warrant 🔲 B	W □Juv PU	Citation	n Dor	mestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	☐Misd	emeanor		Felony		
œ	M	Location (	Address, Court, F	Room #)									
PEA	Mandatory Appearance II	n Month	<u> </u>	ay	Year	Time			- DW	M-1/8			
) AP	Court	Mondi	D	ау	real	Time	l	□ A.M.	□P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	e time and place d ar, that I may be he	esignated to ansv Id in contempt of	ver the offens court and a w	e charged or t arrant for my	to pay the fine sul arrest or a take in	oscribed. I understar to custody order sh	nd that should I all be issued.	willfully fail to	o appear l	pefore the	court as re	equired
OTIC	by this notice to appear, that I may be held in contempt of court and a warrant for my arrest or a take into custody order shall be issued.  Signature of Defendant / Juvenile Signature of Juv. Parent / Custodian Released to : (Name) Date Time												
Z													
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appe	earance Do Not B	ond Out, Rea	son:			***************************************					
ш		S. 9										- (F) 1 - 1	
MIN	The preceding is true	to the best of my p	resent knowledge	e or beliet.			scribed before me, to Aprical day of		> 2	Receive	ring Deput Kusiè	12 2	
STR	Officer's / Complainar	=	_		700	Gignature			Ć U	Receiv	ed Date /	<u>, ,                                  </u>	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.	200				Print or Type Nam		16 IPL		Perci	29/28	1/0	
ADI	2103					Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Of Official Duties					11 C)		
	Name (Printed)					Print or Type Name // Rocfolps  Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties  Presonally Known DiD Produced  Received Date / Inne // 29/26 1100  Receive							



111000

# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report #

# NARRATIVE

On April 29,2025 I served Speights, Isaiah Camer 2023CF1490 for VOP No Bond	ron with an active Indian River Co. Warrant #
I have no further information on this case.	
	4
	:
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 day of April 25

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

LEO

	RIVERCO	NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFIC	E	Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking # 25-1374									
			ST AFFIDAVI	Γ			=	Arrest A					renile Arrest			
INE			5 41st Ave ch, Florida 32	960			□ Notice to appear □ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit									
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check	Felony		Court Case #2025MM0584  OBTS # 3101156450  Victim												
IIST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	✓ Misdemear  ☐ Traffic Misc		☐Oth	linance er	"	MIII	Domestic v	IOICIICO		veapuii	5) 361260			
MIN	Location of Arrest						Location	of Offer	nse						20	
ΑΓ	2	2000 16Th A	ve Vero Be	ach Fl												
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date	of Offense	F	ingerprin										
	04/29/2025	1020				□ldent	tification (	Only	□AFIS		Criminal	1)	rgoli	ph		
	Stokes,	Willie							Alias							
nile	Race	willie		Sex I	Height	Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair C	Color	T	Email Addre	ss		
uve	W			M :	5'7	165		Bro		BLK						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S								Schoo	ol Child Atte	nds				
ıt Adı	Local Address (street 4221 24th CT	The state of the s	EL 22067				100	1	1		Phone				Vete	
ıdan	Permanent Address						1 Fine	-			Phone		F	Parent Cor	ntacted	ΔN
efer		,				i.	1	3			TIONG		Y	□и□	N/A	
D	Driver's License Num S3228928800		Social Secu	urity Numbe				ace Of B	irth			Cit Y	izen Occup	ation		
	33220920000	* Collection of so	cial security nur	nber from a		/03/19		orida erify iden	tity and may be sl	hared v	vith other lav		ement ager	ncies.		
13	Co-Defendant Name (			Race		Sex			th or Age		Arrest		Felony		emeanor	
Def								□ At Large □ Juvenile  Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested □ Felony			- Ulind					
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First, Middle)		Race	S	Sex	Da	ite of Bir	th or Age		☐At Lar		□Felony □Juvenile	∐ MISQ	emeanor	=
			***************************************													
Ш	Charge Description Battery 784.0								Counts 1		F.S.		atute/Ordi 34.03	inance #	ŧ	
$\sim$	Citation #								Bond Amount		Ord.		ourt Case	#		
Section 1									No Bond				)25MM0			
	□PC ☑ Capias	/Warrant 🔲 🛭	W □Juv P	U DCita	ation	Dom	nestic Viol	l Inj.	□Writ Att.		✓Misde	meanor		Felony		
	Charge Description	on							Counts		☐ F.S.		atute/Ordi	inance #	ŧ	
RGE	Viol Pre Trial I	Release							1 Bond Amount		Ord.		11.29 ourt Case	#		
CHAR	Citation #								No Bond				25MM0			
	□PC □Capias	Warrant 🔲 🛭	W □Juv P	U 🔲 Cita	ation	□Dom	estic Viol	lnj.	□Writ Att.		□Misde	neanor		□Felony		
œ	1000	Location (	Address, Court	, Room #)												
EAF	Mandatory Appearance I	n		2												
АРР	Court	Month		Day	Yea	r	Tin	ne		□A.N	1. [	JP.M.				
	I agree to appear at th											ilfully fa	il to appear l	before the	court as	required
I	by this notice to appe Signature of Defenda			ture of Juv.					Released to : (Na		issuea.		Date		Time	
ž					, dioini				released to . (ra						, , , , ,	
	Adults Only	Hold for First Arm	aranco De M-1	Bond Out 1	20000											
		Hold for First Appe	sarance D0 N0t	oona Out. I	vedSON;											
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.								cribed before me,		dersigned		Recei	ing Depu	ty (Print)	1
R	Officer's / Complaina	nt's Signature					uthority th ignature	is 19	day of Apri	<u> </u>	20_20		Receiv	yed Date	Time	7
SIN	/W	1001					rint or Typ	e Name	93-Nus	ohh			g 4/2	29/25	r 13	330
DMI	ID. No. / Dist. 2103								cement Officer in	Perforr	nance		9 Recei	ving Dept	uty (Signat	ture)
	Name (Printed)					of	Official D		nown	□ID	Produced		Recei Finplo	yee ID.#		
	T Wood .					- 1							m	77	w	- 1



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

TWOOK

# Arrest Affidavit Report

2024-8500

Case Report #

1	V	1	4	F	3	F	₹.	Α	Ī	ľ	V	E

On April 29, 2025 I served Stokes, Willie III with for Ct.) Battery Ct.2) Viol Pre- Trial Release No	an active Indian River Co. war Bond	rant 2025MM00584
I have no further information on this case.		
		*
,	:	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	29 day of April 2

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

LEO

		INDIAN	RIVER COUN	TV CLI		055	<u> </u>	Ca	se Rer	ort # 20	25-00	044618	Book	ing# 25-	1300
		INDIAN	ARREST AFF		No.	OFF	GE	CXI		Affidavit				enile Arrest Affidavii	
男		•	4055 41st /			1			Juveni	le Civil Citation	n	~		enile Complaint Affi	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Vero Beach, Florida 32960  Charge Type, check												DBTS# 3101156455		
IST	as many as apply	⊠ Felo:	ny ⊔ Misi īc Felony □ Trai				Ordinance Other	l '	√ictim	☐ Dome	stic Viol	ence	Weapons	: / Seized	
Me	Location of Arrest		,					Location of Offense							
AF	4055 41st A							1000001 90		st AVENU					
	Vero Beach Date of Arrest		of Arrest	Date of	f Offense		Fingerprint		ro Be	ach FL 3	2960-		Fingerprin	nted By 🕡	///
	04/29/202	5	08:24	04	/29/20	25	□ ldent	ification	Only	☐ AFIS		☐ Criminal		Kud	olph
	Name Adult - PHIL	LIPS	Ι ΔΤΡΔΥ ΙΔ	МАР	•					Alias					,
inile	Race	LII O,	LATITATION			leight	Weight		Eye Co	olor	Н	air Color	E	mail Address	
Juve	Black Scars, Marks, Tatto			r	Male	5'2	" 15	0	E	BRO		BRO			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, marks, rallo	05									50	chool Child Atte	enas		
f Ad	Local Address (stre		100									Phone			Veteran
dan	3456 U S HI Permanent Address	GHWA or Parent	Y 1 VERO E	BEACI	H, FL 3	296	<u> </u>					(772)40	04-294	Parent Co	DY MN
efer												Phone		Y N N C	
	Driver's License Nu		te Soci	al Secur	ity Number		ОВ	- 1	lace Of I					en Occupation	
Seat 1	P4125308742		tion of social secu	rity numi	per from a		11/25/19 ted individua			LORIDA	be share	ed with other la	w enforce		ed
	Co-Defendant Name				Race		Sex		-	rth or Age		☐ Arrest			demeanor
Co Def	Co Defendent Name	Umah Clash	. 4: -1-1-1		Race		Sex	□ At Large □ Juvenile  Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested □ Felony □ Mis-					demeanor		
C	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Nace		Jex		ale of Di	itti or Age		☐ At Lar		Juvenile	Jerricanor
The same of the sa	Charge Descript	ion					,			Io1-		M 50			
GE.	PROVIDE FAL		SISTRATION	INFO						Counts 1		<b>⊠</b> F.S. □ Ord,	77. 7. 50.76.	tute/Ordinance	
CHARGE	Citation #							_		Bond Amo	100			rt Case #	
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□ BW □	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	☐ Donne	stic Vic	ol Ini.	No Bo □ Writ Att.	nd	☐ Misde	meanor	☑ Felony	
No law														2.000,	
<b>111</b>	Charge Descript		TED VACATU	NO DE	CIDEN	CE.		Counts							
CHARG	FAIL TO REPO	KIAF	IER VACATII	NG KE	SIDEN	CE_				Bond Amo	unt	<u> </u>		3.0435.461[93 rt Case #	322]
Ξ	<b>M S S S S S S S S S S</b>	246								No Bo	nd				
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	avvarrant	□ BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citat	Jon	☐ Dome	stic Vic	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor	<b>⊠</b> Felony	
	Reasoning														
JCC NOT OFFERED															
OF							****								
NON	Comments														
Jec															
	Adults Only	Hold for F	First Appearance D	a Not Do	nd Out Pr	20000									
						2a5011.									
TI VE	The preceding is true	to the bes	t of my present kno	owledge	or belief.					ribed before		undersigned	>	Receiving Depu	
IRA	Officer's / Got plaina	nt's Signat	ure /	3028				nority th nature	is <u>29</u>	day of A	CLI	_, 20	NO	Received Date	Time
SINI		1-1	W/		*****			-	e Name	65	ana	eg	<u> </u>	4/29/2	1709
- 10	10. No. / Dist. No. 3085/								w Enford Duties	ement Office	r in Perfo	ormance		Receiving Depu	ty (algnature)
	Vanne (Printed) (	/			<del></del>	•			onally Kn	own		D Produced	BOOKING USE ONLY	Employee ID #	000
	York, Jimmy	D6	Victim's Name:	State	of Flori	10							10		1862
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation	Marsy's Law rigi				to the victi	im1	٧	Victim	would	like to have th	neir inforr	nation protected	N



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	<b>Affidavit</b>	Repor
	, ,,,,,,,,,,,	, topo.

Case Report # 2025-00044618

# ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Obstation in									
CHARGE	82	Description		1.			Counts	Ø F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
33	FAIL '	TO REGISTER AS	REQUI	RED / AD	DRESS 11	VFORMATTON	1	☐ Ord.	943.0435.14c4[6304]
4	Citation	#		, .	_		Bond An	nount	Court Case #
ᇴ							No Bo	nd	
	IX PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor 🛛 Felony
III	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE								☐ Ord.	×
AF	Citation	#					Bond Am	nount	Court Case #
ㅎ									
i kir	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
201	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE								Ord.	*
IAF	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
풍									
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor .
P D	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE								Ord,	
M	Citation	#			27		Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	or
		×							
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	-							☐ Ord.	
¥	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
製作	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	or
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
3G								☐ Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation i	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
		F							
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	or
100	01 .		Management States and						
1 2 200	Charge I	Description					Counts		Statute/Ordinance #
SHAKG	0'' ''	4						Ord.	
<b>₹</b> \	Citation #	Ŧ					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	700	По : m					<u></u>	<del>,</del> l	
W.L.	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	or Felony
MARK /	Charas F	Possintia-							
(	onarge L	Description					Counts	10.00	Statute/Ordinance #
SHAKGE	Citatian 4						<del> </del>	Ord,	
	Citation #	r					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
-0.00	]PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	CI DIA/	D to Du	Пент			1 =	
<b>政制</b>	710	☐ Cabias/vvarrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemeand	or Felony

REPORTING OFFICER & ID # York, Jimmy D6

Jul 307 -



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044618

#### **NARRATIVE**

On April 28, 2025 at approximately 1800 hours, I received a call from a known sexual offender identified as Latray Jamarr Phillips. Phillips is a registered Sexual Offender defined by Florida Statues 943.0435.

Phillips contacted me in reference to a due address verification that I was attempting to conduct with him. I informed him that I was the new Sexual Offender Detective for the Indian River County Sheriff's Office attempting to verify his address. Phillips has an address provided by him as transient located in the 3400 block of US HWY 1 in the wooded area to the south of the business, Big Shots. I informed him that I have attempted to locate him at his transient camp several times and I was concerned that he was being untruthful about his reported residency. Phillips assured me that he was in fact living in the wooded area next to the business however, he claimed that he "doesn't stay there all the time." I asked Phillips what times he is usually at his camp and he stated, "between 9-10 in the morning."

On April 29, 2025 at approximately 0824 hours, I conducted a sex offender address verification for Phillips. He was not at the campsite and there did not appear to be living quarters in the wooded area. At approximately 1030 hours, I received a phone call from Phillips that he was at his transient campsite. I informed him that the verification has to be a surprise visit and that I did not believe that he was living where he is reporting to the Sheriff's Office during his monthly registrations. Phillips then admitted that he has been staying with his girlfriend in the community of Gifford. Once Phillips began to speak about the unreported residence, I began to record the phone call. I asked Phillips how long he has been living with his girlfriend. Phillips initially told me that he has been living at the residence "since he got out."

According to Phillips, he was released from prison approximately one year ago and began living with his girlfriend then. Phillips then changed his story and told that me that it had been only been six months. I asked him for the correct address and he was initially hesitant however, informed me that the residence he had been living at was 4875 34th Avenue in the community of Gifford. I researched the address and the residence is approximately 709 feet from "Bright Beginning Nursery" and 2486 feet from Gifford Middle School. Both of which are within the 2,500 feet required for an offender for residency. Phillips stated that he did not like living in the woods and that's why he decided to live with his girlfriend. I asked him why he did not report the address change to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office. According to Phillips, he asked the sex offender registration specialist and he was denied due to the residence being too close to a school or child care facility. Phillips admitted to knowing that the residence he was living in was not in accordance with Indian River County's 2500 feet ordinance.

Phillips was convicted of a qualifying sex offense and adjudicated as a sex offender in 2014. I conducted an inquiry of past registrations where he is required to register with the Indian River County Sheriff's Office monthly due to his transient status. Phillips was released from prison in May of 2024 and has registered monthly since then.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Swom and Subscribed before me this
ANTESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
York, Jimmy D6	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
<i>t</i>	



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044618

# NARRATIVE (Continuation)

For the past six months, Latray Phillips has been living at an unreported address and he is required to provide the Indian River County Sheriff's Office within 48 hours of a residency change.

Based on the above facts, I have determined that Latray Jamarr Phillips knowingly provided false information to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office during his last six monthly transient registrations. Phillips provided an address of the 3400 block of US HWY 1 in a wooded area as his transient address during the registration process. By his own admission, Phillips has been secretly residing at 4875 34th Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32967. Phillips is in violation of F.S.S. 943.0435(14)(c)4 Knowingly providing false registration information by act or omission.

Latray Jamarr Phillips vacated his transient address of the 3400 block of US HWY 1 and by his own admission established residency at 4875 34th Avenue Vero Beach, Florida 32967. Latray Phillips failed to report vacating his transient address in person at the Indian River County Sheriff's Office within 48 hours of vacating. Latray Phillips is in violation of F.S.S. 943.0435.4b Failing to report after vacating residence.

Latray Jamarr Phillips having vacated his address located at the 3400 block of US HWY 1, failed to report his actual address which is required to be conducted in person at the Indian River County Sheriff's Office. By his own admission, Latray Phillips requested if he was legally allowed to reside at the residence however, failed to report the address as temporary, transient or permanent. Latray Phillips in violation of F.S.S. 943.0435.2 Fail to provide/report address information.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Swom and Subscribed before me this 29 pay of April
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
York, Jimmy / D6	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE								Case Report # 2025-00044765 Booking # 25.1381										
		15 Annual Control of the Control of	ARRES	T AFFIC	DAVIT			_	X	Arrest A	Affidavit				Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit	1201		
삣	The state of the s			41st Av						Juvenile	Civil Citation					Complaint Affic			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>				h, Floric	da 3296	0			Court (	Case#				OBTS;	# 310	115645	6		
STR	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felony		☐ Misde			Vancour.	dinance	Vi	ctim	☐ Domestic	c Violend	е	Wea	Weapons / Seized				
Ë	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic	Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdem	eanor	□ Ot	her	Locatio	n of Offe	nse								
AD	686 17TH ST	REET									STREET								
	<b>VERO BEAC</b>	H, FL 3							VEF		ACH FL 3		-						
***	Date of Arrest	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	of Arrest	- 1	Date of C		- 1	Fingerprin			_				erprinted		=4		
	04/29/2025 Name		15:06		04/2	29/202	25	☐ Ident	ification	Only	AFIS		Criminal	Car	laes	1	Har.		
	Adult - Ower	ıs, Waı	ren La	amar J	Jr						Allas								
anile	Race				Sex	F	leight	Weight		Eye Co	or	Hair	Color		Email	Address			
Juve	Black				Ma	ale 5	8'8'	' 13	0	В	RO		२०						
# /	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S										Scho	ol Child A	Attends					
Adı	Local Address (stree	t, Apt. Num	nber)			1							Phone			Veteran			
ant	5010 BIRCH				, FL 3	1982				1	1		(689)	305-8	3074		□Y □N		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent's	Name of	Juvenile							_		Phone			Parent Co			
Del	Driver's License Num	nber / State	<del></del>	Social	Security	Number	DC	)B	PI	ace Of E	lirth		-100-11	-	Citizen	Y N C	] N/A 🗆		
	O52089290142	20 / FL			- county			4/22/19							Υ	Unknown			
		* Collect	ion of soc	ial securit							tity and may be	shared							
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First, f	viiddle)		R	ace		Sex	Da	ate of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arr		□ Fel		lemeanor		
9	Co-Defendant Name (	R	Race Sex			Da	ate of Bir	th or Age	-	Arr		☐ Fel		demeanor					
			,			***********		COLUMN DE		STORESCOTTO RETORN			☐ At I	_arge	□ Ju\				
300	Oharra Barrioti							×											
끮	Charge Descripti		VIOI F	ENCE							Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S			/Ordinance : <b>2[3143]</b>	#		
CHARGE	RESIST OFFICER W/O VIOLENCE Citation #								Bond Am			nt			Court (				
											500.00								
	PC □ Capias.	VVarrant	□ B\	<u>М П</u> .	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	☐ Dom	estic Vio	l Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Mis	demear	nor	☐ Felony			
	Charge Description	on									Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S		Statute	/Ordinance	#		
3SE	Poss Controlle	d Subs	tance								5 🧑		□ Ord	i.	893.1				
CHARG	Citation #										Bond Amour NO BON				Court (	Case #			
ALCOHOL: N	<b>⊠</b> PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant	□BV	<b>V</b> □ J	luv PU	☐ Cital	ion	☐ Dom	estic Vio	l Inj.	□ Writ Att.	ND.	☐ Mis	demear	nor	▼ Felony			
30 Y																			
ED	Reasoning																		
FER																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
NOT	Comments																		
22																			
		r																	
	Adults Only	Hold for F	irst Appea	arance Do	Not Bon	d Out. R	eason:				7								
Ę,	The preceding is true	to the best	t of my pro	esent know	wledge o	belief.		Sv	vorn to a	nd subs	cribed before me	e the ur	dersiane	<del></del>		Receiving Depu	ıty (Print)		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's Signature								thority th	20	day of Ann	3/	20 2	-	BOOKING USE ONLY	00	ndy		
STR							Sig	gnature _		2/2	~	_		SE C	Received Date	Time 1755			
MIN	ID. No./ Dist/							int or Typ			n Dorfo	Z marco		  	Receiving Depi	4			
							Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties						uty Surpeure)						
Name (Printed)							Personally Known						60(2						
	Orehostky, G	erald	TOG		CTATE	OF F	OBID										586V		
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation		Name:				to the vic	tim N	V	Victim	vould lil	e to have	e their	informat	rion protected	N		



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044765



#### NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, April 29, 2025, at approximately 1500 hours, I observed a silver Honda sedan bearing Florida tag DM87FF commit several traffic infractions which resulted in a traffic stop.

I observed the vehicle traveling northbound on 5th Avenue toward 8th Street. The vehicle disregarded the stop sign at 5th Avenue and 8th Street, failing to stop, turning westbound on 8th Street. I then observed the vehicle approach a red traffic control signal at 6th Avenue and 8th Street, turning northbound on to 6th Avenue without stopping for the red traffic control signal. Also note, the vehicle had excessively dark tint, which I could not see through (The tint was later measured using an agency issued tint meter to be 3% for both the front and back windows). I maneuvered my agency issued unmarked vehicle behind the suspect vehicle at the intersection of 12th Street and 6th Avenue and the vehicle rapidly accelerated northbound. I visually estimated the vehicle to be traveling at approximately 50 miles per hour in a posted 30 mile per hour zone. Note that I am radar certified and trained in visual speed estimation.

As I attempted to catch up to the vehicle, it turned westbound on 17th Street and turned northbound into the parking lot of an apartment complex (686 17th Street) and traveled at a high rate of speed to the back of the complex and pulled into a parking space. I activated my emergency lights to initiate a traffic stop.

As I approached the vehicle, the tint on all four windows was too dark to see inside and the driver and sole occupant, later identified as Warren Owens, left the windows up. I was able to see through the back windshield that Owens was reaching toward the floor of the vehicle and making furtive movements. I gave Owens commands to roll his windows down and he rolled down the driver window. Owens began reaching toward his lap and took hold of an enclosed white Styrofoam food tray. I instructed him to place his hands on the steering wheel numerous times, however Owens would not release his grip from the enclosed food tray. Owens began to verbally argue and disregard my commands. After telling him several times to place is hands up or on the steering wheel, he began to reach to the passenger side of the vehicle. I then grabbed hold of his left wrist and he continued to reach toward the passenger side with his right hand.

I then gave him commands to exit the vehicle, and he continued to verbally argue and would not exit. I began removing him from the vehicle using my grip on his left wrist and he began to tense up and resist, trying to pull his left hand from my grip and pull it back toward his body. I then grabbed greater hold of Owens and removed him from the car, despite his efforts to remain inside. Owens discarded the food tray which remained in the driver compartment of the vehicle.

After being removed from the vehicle, Owens continued to resist, disregarding all commands, obstructing my attempts to face him away from me and continually turning his body toward me. He then attempted to break my grip and run toward the apartment building, at which time I placed him up against a vehicle next to us. Owens continued disregarding my lawful commands, attempting to break my grip and push me off of him, despite being told he was under arrest. I then took Owens to the ground and instructed him to place his hands behind his back.

Owens continued fighting, tensing his body and squirming to obstruct my ability to gain physical control of him. While gaining control of Owens, he began reaching for Deputy Castano who responded and began to assist with taking him into custody. Deputy Castano then gave Owens commands to stop reaching for his firearm and I was able to further restrain Owens. Deputy Castano and I then rolled Owens to his stomach, however he continued kicking his feet and tensing his arms so they could not be placed behind his back. After further obstruction, Deputy Castano and I were able to secure Owens in mechanical hand restraints.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 dans Anni
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Orehostky, Gerald TOG2	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
11 1 5.12	

AN 5550



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044765



#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

I stood Owens up and began a search of his person incident to arrest. While being searched, Owens continued to tense his body and attempt to move away from us and turn his body, making statements that he did not want us searching his pockets. Throughout the entire search incident to arrest, Owens refused to remain still and continually tried to adjust his body so I could not get into his pockets.

Owens was then placed in the prisoner compartment of my patrol vehicle. K9 Deputy Ferrer responded and his K9 partner Mako alerted to the odor of narcotics on the vehicle. Note that the vehicle is registered to Owens. Deputies conducted a search of the vehicle and several types of illegal narcotics were located. In the enclosed food tray that Owens originally would not release from his grip, deputies located a plastic bag which contained numerous smaller plastic bags, each containing illegal narcotics. I know based on my training and experience that the packaging method used by Owens is indicative of the sale of narcotics. Various types of narcotics were packaged separately in small plastic bags which are commonly used to sell individual amounts of drugs to a purchasing party.

The narcotics found were tested using agency issued field test kits and were as follows:

Oxycodone Hydrochloride Pills: 30mg, 3 pills

Fentanyl Bag #1: 0.72 grams
Fentanyl Bag #2: 0.47 grams
Methamphetamine: 2.87 grams
Cocaine Bag #1: 0.8 grams
Cocaine Bag #2: 0.34 grams
Cocaine Bag #3: 0.35 grams

MDMA: 0.44 grams

Total Fentanyl: 1.19 grams Total Cocaine: 1.49 grams

Based on the above, Owens was charged with five counts of Possession of a Controlled Substance for the five different types of narcotics, and Resisting Without Violence.

Owens was transported to the Indian River County Jail.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency IN

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Orehostky, Gerald TOG2

	THY CA	INDIAN	RIVER CO	DUNTY SH	FICE		Case Report # 2025-00044880 Booking # 25-13 83									83		
*				AFFIDAVI	Г					ffidavit					Arrest Affida		.:+	
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	٧		l1st Ave , Florida 32	960			D Juv		Civil Citation			BTS#		0115			1
TRA	Charge Type, check	☐ Felo	ny [	Misdemean	or [	☐ Ordi	inance	Victim	201000001	☐ Domestic Vi	iolenc			oons / Se		0	10	<u>'</u>
SINIS	as many as apply  Location of Arrest	☐ Traff	ic Felony [	☐ Traffic Misd	emeanor [	☐ Othe		Location of	Offen	``.	_							
ADIV	5555 20TH	STREE	Т							H STREET								
慢慢	VERO BEA		32966 of Arrest	Date	of Offense	Ic	ingerprinte	<b>VERO</b>		ACH FL 32	966		Tingo	un vinta d	D., /			
	04/29/202		17:50		4/29/2025	- 1		entification Only AFIS Criminal					ringe	Fingerprinted By ne				
	Name Adult - LINI	DEMAN	MICAL	DOSE				Alias										
nile	Race	JEWAN	i, MICAH		Sex Hei		Weight	Eye	e Colo	or	Hair (	Color		Emai	l Address			
Juve	White Scars, Marks, Tatto				Fema 5 '	7 "			BF	RO	BF	RO ol Child Att		İ				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	ocars, marks, ratt				٨	SCIIO	oi Child Att	lenus	(3)									
ıt Ad	Local Address (stre			F0		1			Phone	00 5	coc				teran			
ndar	797 ELLING Permanent Address	56					(772)3 Phone	00-5	0020	Parent	Cont	acted	<u> </u>					
Defe	Driver's License Nu	imher / Sta	ito	lo : 10		Taba								O2:	1 🗆 Y	<b>1</b> 🗆	N/A	
	L6280060630		iic	Social Sect	rity Number	DOE	; !/01/20	Place 06 FL		irth -ORIDA				Y	Occupation Unknow	n		
\				l security nun						tity and may be sh	ared					liadar		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Race	S	ex	Date	of Birti	h or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fe	,	nsaer	neanor	
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	ex	Date o	f Birtl	h or Age		Arres		□Fe	,	lisder	neanor						
45.5					1							☐ At La	arge	□ Ju	venile			
ш	Charge Descrip					/				Counts	- 1	<b>Ž</b> F.S.			e/Ordinano	e#		
CHARGE	Poss Alcohol Citation #	Persor	onder 2	11					+	1 Bond Amount		Ord.	$\dashv$	532.1 Court (	11 Case #			
윤	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	П I В	I Citation		<b>-</b>	-6-35-11-1		\$500.00		PM 11:			==:			
	ш го ц саріа	15/VVarrani	□ BW	☐ Juv Pl	J ☐ Citation	n	□ Dome	stic Viol Inj.		☐ Writ Att.		Misd X	emean	ior	☐ Feld	ony		
iii	Charge Descrip	tion							1	Counts	- 1	□ F.S.		Statute	e/Ordinano	e #		
ARGE	Citation #								-	Bond Amount		☐ Ord.		Court (	Case #			
CH/	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	□ lin/Di	I Citation		ПРет	atia Mial Ini	Ц	- 147-is Au	_				m e.t.			
W Chi		- vvaii aill		☐ Juv Pl	J 🔲 Citation	·	_ Dome	stic Viol Inj.		□ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	emean	IUI	☐ Feld	лу		
ED	Reasoning																	
FER																		
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments							***************************************										
C NC																		
JC																		
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for	First Appeara	ance Do Not B	Bond Out. Rea	son:												
VE	The preceding is tru	e to the be	st of my pres	ent knowledg	e or belief.		Swo	orn to and s	ubsc	ribed before me, t	he un	dersigned			Receiving D	eputy	(Print)	
RATI	Officer's / Complain	ant's Sign	Tura	/						day of April		20 25		ONLY	A, Ca	na	les	
NIST			- C	#	5902	) >	-	nature <u> </u>			3			USE	Received Da	25	20:	20
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	1D. No 4 DIST. 5903						Nota	ary / Law E	nforce	ement Officer in P		nance			Receiving D	eputy	(Signat	ture)
4	Name (Printed)	THEORY - STATE OF						Official Dutie		own	□ ID	Produced		BOOKING	Employee ID			
	Brashears,	Eric /	A803	Name: CTA	TE OF FLO	DID 4								ā	6127			
	Marsy's Law Inf	ormation	1		TE OF FLO	0.20		im <b>N</b>		Victim wou	ıld lik	e to have	their i	nforma	tion protec	ted _	N	



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044880

# NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 1630 hours, While on scene of a crash leaving the scene investigation a female passenger of the vehicle was exhibiting signs of intoxication.

The passenger was identified as Micah Lindeman and she had a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her breath as she spoke. Micah also had observable glassy red eyes and open containers of alcohol were found inside the vehicle after the subsequent arrest of the driver. Assisting Sgt D. Rodriguez located (5) empty fireball whisky mini bottles and (1) full bottle of pink whitney vodka inside Micah's purse. Micah denied drinking any alcohol but the odor continued to present itself from her person. Based on the findings, Micah was placed under arrest for possession of alcohol by a person under 21 and transported to the Indian River County jail for processing.

At the jail, D/S Grandy of the Indian River County Sheriffs Office administered a portable breath test to determine Micah's level of intoxication. Micah's test resulted with a 0.035/210L on the single breath test.

Micah was born on 02/01/2006 and will remain under the legal drinking age until 02/01/2027.



The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 day of April
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	903 NOTARY/ASA a. Camber 6/27
	My comission expires LEO
Brashears, Eric A803	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	IN	DIAN RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	ERIFF'S OI	FFICE	Case Rep	ort # 2025-0	0044763	Booking	ooking #25-1384				
			AFFIDAVIT				Affidavit	i	] Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit				
ADMINISTRATIVE		4055 4 Vero Beach,		960			le Civil Citation			Complaint Affid				
R	Charge Type, check		l Misdemeand		☐ Ordinance	Court Case #	☐ Domestic Vi	inlence II	Veapons / S	115646	2			
ISIN	Service programme and the control of		Traffic Misde		☐ Other		_ Bernesae vi	loience	reapons / o	CIZCU				
DIMI	Location of Arrest					Location of Off	ense	,						
A	5555 20TH S' VERO BEACH						TH STREET	007						
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	f Offense	Fingerprin		EACH FL 32		inger <u>pr</u> inted	Ву				
	04/29/2025	14:54	04	/29/2025	5 🔲 Ident	ification Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Criminal	ingerprinted SH	<i>[1]</i>				
	Name	IACOR CUA	DI EC				Alias							
nile	Adult - HESS, Race	JACOB CHA		ex Hei	ght Weight	Eye C	plor	Hair Color	Fma	l Address				
uvel	White		r		7"		IAZ	BLN	Ema	r riddi CSS				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Atter	nds					
Adul	Local Address (street,	Apt. Number)						Dhana			Viotor	ron		
ant /	5220 ROSEW	90	ERO BE	ACH, FL	32967-			Phone (772)24	3-1084		Veter	ran DN		
end	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name of Ju	venile	•				Phone		Parent Co				
Def	Driver's License Numb	er / State	Cariet Carre	4 N l	loop.	la: ar			los	Y D N D	N/A [	]		
	H200423040490		Social Secur	ilv Numner	DOB 02/09/20	Place Of XX - I	Birth NTERNATION	IAI German	The second second	Occupation Unknown				
Spirite		* Collection of social	security numb	ber from an a		al is to verify ide	ntity and may be sh	ared with other lav	v enforceme					
Def	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	☐ Arreste			emeanor			
Co D	Co-Defendant Name (La	st First Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age		Juvenile Felony Misdemeanor					
U		so, may madrey			33.	Date of B	☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile							
SHAN	(a)						7							
3E	Charge Description ATTACH REGIS		NSE PLA	TE NOT A	SSIGNED		Counts	<b>23</b> F.S. □ Ord.	TOTAL STATE	e/Ordinance #	!			
CHARGE	Citation #	TRATION EIGE	NOLTLA	IL NOT A	ASSIGNED		Bond Amount	l Old.		2 <b>61[452]</b> Case #				
픙	AJSRGHE						\$500.00		300 200 300 00	5-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00				
	PC □ Capias/V	Varrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	n Dome	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	<b>☒</b> Misden	neanor	☐ Felony				
	Charge Description	1					Counts	IXI F.S.	Statute	/Ordinance #				
ARGE	FAIL TO REGIST	ER MOTOR VE	EH				1	☐ Ord.		2.1[5155]				
CHAI	Citation # AJSRGIE						Bond Amount		Court (	Case #				
	PC □ Capias/W	/arrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	n 🗆 Dome	estic Viol Inj.	\$500.00  Writ Att.	■ Misdem	neanor	☐ Felony	-			
1808	December													
ED	Reasoning													
JCC NOT OFFERED														
7 OF														
NO	Comments													
JCC														
	N													
	Adults Only	old for First Appearar	nce Do Not Bo	and Out. Reas	son:									
<b>W</b>	The preceding is true to	the best of my prese	nt knowledge	or belief.	Sw	orn to and subs	cribed before me, th	ne undersigned		Receiving Deput	y (Print)			
3AT	055	3: 4				hority this <u>29</u>		, 20 <u>35</u>	ONLY	A. Can	tes			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's Complainant'	s Signature	StC	-902	7   "	nature <u>A. C</u>	amile		USE O	Received Date /				
Z S	ID_No-FDist.		# 7	( )		nt or Type Name	cement Officer in Pe		ຼັລັ ູ່	Plan 25 Receiving Deput		re)		
	5903				of (	Official Duties			KIN	1. Cam	<u>L</u>	-		
	Name (Printed) <b>Brashears, Eri</b>	c A803			1	4 Personally Ki	nown [	ID Produced	BOOKING	mployee ID #				
		Victim's N	ame: STAT	E OF FLO	RIDA				4.4	6127				
	Marsy's Law Inform	nation <del> </del>			ded to the vict	tim_N	Victim woul	ld like to have th	eir informat	ion protected	N	_		



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044763

# ADDITIONAL CHARGES

THE RESERVE	The second second								
Щ	0.750	Description		N 1221			Counts	<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG	Leave	Scene of Accider	it w/Proj	perty Dam	age		1	Ord.	316.061(1)
CHARGE	Citation AJSR						\$500.00		Court Case #
	<b>⊠</b> PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		nor
111	Charge	Description					Counts	X F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
SG	Failure	e of Owner to Mai	ntain Re	quired Ins	urance		1	Ord.	324.221(2)
CHARGE	Citation					-	Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
ᇴ	AJSR						\$500.00		
	<b>⊠</b> PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemea Misdemea	nor
2,43									
Ш	Charge	Description				<u> </u>	Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG							<u> </u>	Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
144/1								•	
Tel.	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
उटा		***				2		Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
						<del></del>		<u> </u>	
	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
SGE								☐ Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemea	nor
1 76 6		3						·	
111	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
SGE						70		Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
7575								•	
RGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHAR	Citation :	#					Bond Amo	unt	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemear	nor
7.1 ( - 11.1)				300000000000000000000000000000000000000		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)			
GE	Charge I	Description			·		Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo		Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor Felony
						_ conteste violing.		L Imadefficat	

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Brashears, Eric A803



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00044763

Arrest Affidavit Report



WALLES TO THE TOTAL OF THE PARTIES O

On Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 1454 hours, I responded to a crash located at the intersection of 20th Avenue and 12th Street.

While enroute, I was advised that one of the vehicle left the scene without providing information. On my arrival, I made contact with the driver of a White Ford Transit Van identified as Kevin Odekirk who stated a Silver Mercedes bearing AZ Tag HESSRT had approached the intersection of 20th Avenue and 12th Street too fast and slammed on the brakes. The Silver Mercedes was occupying the center turn lane on 12th Street while Kevin was in the far right lane to continue West on 12th Street. Due to the abrupt stopping of the Silver Mercedes, its slid to the right and into Kevin's vehicle striking the left front wheel and baseboard trim. Kevin stated the Silver Mercedes pulled over and a White male who appeared young exited the driver seat and inspected his damage. The driver then got back into his vehicle and left the scene even with Kevin initially pulling in behind him to exchange information. A search through FCIC/NCIC showed the tag was not currently assigned to a vehicle but was originally attached to a Dodge Charger. Flock camera's picked up the vehicle image from the day prior and confirmed the tag was attached to the Silver 2-door Mercedes.

At 1631 hours, Sgt D. Rodrigues located the Silver Mercedes bearing AZ Tag HESSRT in the Walmart parking lot at 5555 20th Street and observed a younger White male in the driver seat. He initiated a traffic stop as the vehicle began to leave the parking space. I arrived on scene and identified the driver as Jacob Hess who presented an Arizona Driver's License. Dispatch confirmed the Arizona license was not valid. Jacob also previously held a Florida license (H200423040490) that expired on 03/16/2023. I read Jacob his Miranda warning and spoke to him regarding the crash that occurred on 12th Street and 20th Avenue. Jacob stated he had no knowledge of the crash and had just came from his house to the store. While seated in the patrol vehicle, Jacob stated he was unaware his license was suspended in Arizona.

A female passenger later identified as Micah Lindeman was also observed in the vehicle during the initial crash by the other driver. I read Micah her Miranda warnings and spoke to her regarding the crash. She stated she was sleeping in the car at the time of the crash but that she awoke because it scared her. Micah confirmed that Jacob was driving at the time and that they left to go to get Jacob a haircut and then later to Walmart. Micah stated she was aware they should of stopped to exchange information but she was not the one driving.

The VIN number on the Silver Mercedes was ran through FCIC/NCIC and showed the vehicle was not currently registered. The AZ Tag HESSRT was not currently assigned to a vehicle however was attached to the Silver Mercedes. The Silver Mercedes was confirmed to be owned by Jacob and as was the Arizona Tag from a previous vehicle.

Based on the totality, Jacob knowingly left the scene of a crash with property damage, knowingly operated an unregistered motorvehicle and attached an unassigned tag. Insurance could not be verified by Jacob nor through FCIC/NCIC and it is currently determined to be uninsured based on the lack of any documentation.

Jacob was charged with Leaving the scene of a crash with property damage estimated at \$250.00, Operating an unregistered motor vehicle and attaching an unassigned tag. Jacob was additionally charged with operating a motorvehicle without required insurance. A non criminal citation was issued for unknowingly driving on a suspended driver's license as knowledge could not be proven. Uniform traffic citations for all offenses have been issued. While enroute to the Jail and with Axon camera's still activated, Micah can be heard telling Jacob that she told him he should have stopped his vehicle after the crash and he told her to "Shush".

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
10/	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 day of April
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ASA a- Chroler 6/27
	My comission expires LEO
Brashears, Eric A803	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Fi.	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE								Case Report # 2025-00044834 Booking # 25 - 1388									
		,,,,		ST AFFI				-	X							Arrest Affidavit		
₹			4058 Vero Bea	5 41st A		n					Civil Citation				luvenile	Complaint Affid	avit	
RAT	Charge Type, check	□Fe			emeanor		ПО	dinance	Cou	rt Case #	☐ Domestic	Violenc		BTS#	9 31015 6460			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	as many as apply		affic Felony		ic Misdem	eanor	□ Ot			Violiti	_ Boillestie	*1010110		#				
DMI	Location of Arrest									ition of Offe				1	10	1		
A	600 20TH AV								1000		AVENUE ACH FL 32	2962			A)			
	Date of Arrest	Tir	ne of Arrest		Date of O			Fingerprint	ted					Finger	printed E	3y :11		
	04/29/2025 Name	,	17:5	8	04/2	9/202	.5	☐ Ident	ificatio	on Only	AFIS		Criminal			51711		
	Adult - Monter Cruz, Fermin									, uido								
renil						Weight		Eye Col		20000	Color	,	Email	Address				
/Jul	White Male 5 ' 6 " 2 Scars, Marks, Tattoos						' 20	10	В	RO		LK/GRY ool Child Atte		J				
dult																		
nt A	Local Address (street, Apt. Number) 726 10th AVENUE vero beach, FL 32962-												Phone (772)50	01-58	857		Veteran V	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address												Phone			Parent Co		
Def	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB									Place Of B	irth		-	Te	itizen (	Y N N C	1 N/A 🗆	
	511701 G 21001100 710		, ato	3001	ai Security	Number		)7/07/19	976	Flace OI b	W.UT			ľ	N	Secupation		
(Units)				cial secur			arrest		ıal is t		tity and may be s	shared					lomooner	
)ef	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex									Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile						,	lemeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex									Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Feld	ony Miso	lemeanor	
											·		☐ At La	rge	□ Juv	enile		
	Charge Descript						-				Counts	T	Ď F.S.	9	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
	KNOWINGLY DWLSR (1ST CONVICTION) Citation #										1 Bond Amount		☐ Ord.		322.34 Court C	4(2)(a)		
CHA	AJSSHHE										500.00				Jourt C	ase #		
	<b>⊠</b> PC ☐ Capia	s/Warra	nt 🗆 E	BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	☐ Dom	estic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		<b>⊠</b> Misde	emeand	or	☐ Felony		
	Charge Descript	ion									Counts	Т	☐ F.S.	19	Statute	/Ordinance a	<del>;</del>	
Ш													☐ Ord.					
CHARG	Citation #										Bond Amount			ď	Court C	Case #		
6.00	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warra	nt 🗆 E	sw 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	☐ Dom	estic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeand	or	☐ Felony		
	Reasoning			***************************************							J							
RED																		
FFE																		
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments																	
CNC																		
35																		
	Adults Only [	☐ Hold f	or First App	earance D	o Not Bon	d Out. Re	eason:		-1-,							32000		
Ш	The preceding is tru	e to the	hest of my n	resent kn	nwledne o	helief		Te.	warn t	o and subs	ribed before me	thour	darcianad			Receiving Depu	ity (Print)	
4TIV	The proceeding is the		best of my p	ireseric iur	owicage o	boller.				y this 20	day of		$\frac{1001 \text{ signed}}{20}$	•	ONLY	Rodn		
STR	Officer's / Comptain	ant's Sig	nature 759					Si	gnatu	re M	,~				USEC	Received Date	Time 25 1909	
ADMINISTRATIVE	D. No. / Dist.									Type Name	ement Officer in	Perfor	mance		<u>0</u>	Receiving Depi		
	5759							of.	Offici	al Duties					- Ki	mi		
	Name (Printed) Ferrer, Rica	rdo	K91						X Pe	ersonally Kn	own		Produced		BO	Employee ID#-	601	
			Victim	n's Name:	State o	f Flori	da								garet.		<b>V</b>	
8	Marsy's Law Info	Jinati	Marsy	's Law rig	hts have	oeen pro	ovided	to the vic	ctim _	N	Víctim w	ould li	ke to have	their ir	nformat	ion protected	N	



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044834



NARRATIVE										
On Tuesday, April 29, 2025, while traveling west on 8 <sup>th</sup> Street I ran a Florida tag number Y877HI. Which it showed that the driver had an expired driver's license since 2006. The picture on DAVID matched the description of the driver. I conducted a traffic stop in the 600 block of 20 <sup>th</sup> Avenue on a white ford Explorer bearing FL tag Y877HI.	 									
The driver identified himself by his Mexico passport as Fermin Monter Cruz. Monter advised me of the following: many years ago, he had a Florida driver's license. He also advised that he is aware that you need a driver's license to drive. I ran Monter through dispatch and they advised me Monter's license has been expired since 2006.										
Monter was placed under arrest and transported to the Indian River County Jail.										

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	20 1 - 170
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 29 day of ADY 120
ARRESTING OFFICER #SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Ferrer, Ricardo K91	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE									Case Report # 2025-00044821 Booking # 25 - 1389									
葉			ARREST			2700	4	1	IX	Arrest A					Juvenil	e Arrest Affida	vit		
TIVE	Was a state of the	Ve	4055 4 ro Beach			50	24		Cou	- 17.22-900 Percentage	CR2025-	12501	<b>1</b> 0	BTS #		e Complaint A	undavii	11 6	3
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felony	·	☐ Misd	emeanor	1	Dor	dinance	1000	Victim	Domest				oons / S	10110	6	1W	2
SINI	as many as apply	☐ Traffic	Felony I	☐ Traffi	ic Misden	neanor	☐ Ot	her											
ADM	Location of Arrest 12810 91ST	STREE	т							ation of Offe		EET							
	FELLSMER	E, FL 32	948								ST STRE ERE FL 3								1
	Date of Arrest 04/29/2025		of Arrest		Date of 0	Offense <b>29/202</b>	- 1	Fingerprin		0-1	T 4510			Finge	rprinted	By Q	11		·
	Name	0	17.55		04/	231202	.5	□ iden	uncau	on Only	□ AFIS Alias		Criminal				$\Box$		
<u>e</u>	Adult - Tuni	ison, An	thony	Jame				- Facility 1		-									
veni	Race White				Sex	100	eight '11	Weight		Eye Col	or L <b>U</b>		Color <b>RO</b>		Ema	ail Address			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	008			IAI	ale jo					LU		ool Child Att	ends					
dult	Local Address (stre	et Ant Num	her)															161	
ant A	1029 STATE			LSN	IERE.	FL 32	958						Phone					Veter □ Y	ran XV
enda	Permanent Address												Phone			Parent	Contac	-	
Def	Driver's License Nu	mber / State		Tencia	al Security	Number	IDC	\D		Place Of B	idh				Citizen	Y D N	1 🗆	N/A [	
	T5250107518			30012	a Security	Number	1.1	5/21/1	975		EW JERSI	ΕY			Y	Unemplo	yed		
20 PM		* Collecti	on of socia	al secur					ıal is to	o verify iden	tity and may be	e shared							
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	/liddle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of Birl	h or Age		☐ Arres			elony 🗆 M uvenile	lisdeme	eanor	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex									Date of Birl	h or Age		☐ Arres				lisdeme	anor	
													☐ At La	rge	□ Ju	ıvenile			
	Charge Descript	tion		70-1	1000						Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.		Statut	e/Ordinanc	e#		
3GE	LOST OR DEL	IVERED	BY MIS	TAK	E CRE	DIT CA	RD				1		☐ Ord.			60.2[2933			
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amou 2000	int				Case # 025-1258	244		1
200	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	<b>⊠</b> BW		Juv PU	☐ Citati	ion	☐ Dom	estic \	√iol Inj.	□ Writ Att.		Misde			.D3 Felo	-		
14.56	Chargo Doporini	llan											W 50						
ূ 당	Charge Descript  Criminal Use		nal ID li	nform	ation						Counts 1		<ul><li>IX F.S.</li><li>□ Ord.</li></ul>	- 1		e/Ordinanc 568(2)(a)	e#		
	Citation #										Bond Amou	nt		- 1	Court	Case #			
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	<b>⊠</b> BW	п	Juv PU	☐ Citati	ion	☐ Dom	ectic \	(iol Ini	<b>2000</b> ☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde			025-1258   Felo			
		or runana.	<b>JA</b> 547	1-1	00010	- Oltati	-	<u></u>	estic (	vioi iiij.	1 WIII ALL		LI WISCH	errieari	UI	<b>∠</b> Felo	Пу		
Q.	Reasoning										***								
FER																			
<u>-</u>																			
LON	Comments																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
	Adults Only r	7 1 1 1 1 4 5 17:			N I D	10 ( 0													-
	[	☐ Hold for Fi	ı ər Appear	ance Do	n Mat Rou	iu Out. Ke	:ason:												
¥	The preceding is true	e to the best	of my pres	ent kno	wledge o	r belief.					ribed before m		dersigned	2	>.	Receiving De	puty (P	rint)	
<b>∮</b> (	Officer's / Complainant's Signature								thority gnatur		day of	W,	20,25		ONLY	Received Da	2 <del>11</del>	26	
2	177-6081									Type Name	NOF	+ZIA1	265		USE	4.20	25	DIL	<i>y</i>
_	ID. No. / Dist. 6081								1.5		ement Officer	in Perforr	mance		NG	Receiving Do	eputy (S	Signatur	re)
	Name (Printed)		_		**			of	Officia Per	al Duties rsonally Kno	own		Produced		BOOKING	Employee ID	#	80	
	Connolly, B	ryce D	17					<u> </u>		**					BC	598	32		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation	Victim's I					on to the vic	tim	N	Victim	would like	e to have	their i	oforma	tion protect	ed	N	



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044821

# ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Charge Description  POSS RECEIVE RETAIN STOLEN CREDIT DEBIT CARD  Counts  To Ord.  Bond Amount 2000	Statute/Ordinance # 817.60.8[7221]
POSS RECEIVE RETAIN STOLEN CREDIT DEBIT CARD  1 Ord.  Bond Amount	
☑ Citation # Bond Amount	0 40 #
	Court Case #
<u>さ</u>	CR2025-125841
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant 🛛 BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemeal	<u> </u>
Charge Description Counts X F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Fraudlent Use of Credit Card  Citation #  Bond Amount 2000	817.61
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
2000	CR2025-125841
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant 🗵 BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemeal	
The second secon	Zi clony
Charge Description Counts   F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Octality Cond.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemear	nor
1014 No. 104 N	
Charge Description Counts   Counts   F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Counts Grade Boschpton Grade Counts Grade Prise Cou	
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
<b>ਰ</b>	
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemear	nor
Charge Description Counts   F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
□ Ord.	
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemear	nor
Charge Description Counts   F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
□ Ord.	
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation Domestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemear	nor
25.76 25.76	
Charge Description Counts   F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation # Bond Amount	
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
□ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdemear	nor
Name of the second seco	
Charge Description Counts F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Ord.	
Citation # Bond Amount	Court Case #
PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation Domestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemean	nor

REPORTING OFFICER & ID # Connolly, Bryce D17





# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044821

## **NARRATIVE**

On Tuesday April 29th, 2025, at approximately 1735 hours, I responded to 12810 91st Street and located Anthony Tunison.

I knew Tunison to have an outstanding Brevard County Warrant for the below charges:

- FSS 817.60(2) Theft of Credit Card (Lost, Mislaid, or Delivered by Mistake) (Bond: \$2000.00)
- FSS 817.568(2)(a) Criminal Use of Personal Identification Information (Bond: \$2000.00)
- FSS 817.60(8) Unlawful Possession of a Stolen Credit or Debit Card (Bond: \$2000.00)
- FSS 817.61 Fraudulent Use of Credit Cards (Bond: \$2000.00)

Tunison was secured in handcuffs and placed into the rear of Deputy R. Thomas' marked agency patro	ol vehicle
Tunison was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking without further incident.	

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Connolly, Bryce D17/

Sworn	and	Subscribed	before	me	this

---

O day of dout

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

/ LE

-																	
	RIVER	INDIAN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHER	IFF'S	OFFIC	E	Case Report # 2025-00044855 Booking # 25-1390									
			ST AFFI					DX.		Affidavit				nile Arrest			
IVE		405 Vero Bea	5 41st A		n.					e Civil Citation				nile Compl		avit	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check	ĭ <b>X</b> Felony		emeanor		ПО	dinance	Cou	rt Case #	☐ Domestic \	liolence		DBTS # 3101156460 [Weapons / Seized				
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felony		ic Misdeme	eanor	□ Oti			VICUITI	☐ Domestic /	violerice		vveapons	Seizeu			
DMI	Location of Arrest			-				Loca	tion of Offe	ense			1	MI	1		
A	VERO BEAC		)		ŧ			444 7TH PLACE VERO BEACH FL 32962-									
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arres		Date of O	fense		Fingerprin		ERU BI	EACH FL 32	2962-		Fingerprint	ed By	1		
	04/29/2025	5 18:3	5	01/2	8/20	25	☐ Ident	tificatio	on Only	□AFIS		Criminal		Bu	MS		
	Name Adult - Nasc	ri I ouie Pae	auala	111						Alias							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race	i, Louis ras	quale	Sex	ŀ	Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair C	olor	Er	nail Addres	SS		
Juve	White			Ma	le	6'3"	16	8	E	RO	BR						
1117	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os									Schoo	I Child Atte	nds				
Adu	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Number)									F	Phone			-	Veter	an ,
lant	444 7TH PL	ACE VERO	BEACH	l, FL 32	962						(	(772)53	88-6843	3		ΠY	MN
fenc	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name	of Juvenile	I.							F	Phone			arent Cor		. 0
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Socia	al Security	Numbe	r DC	)B		Place Of B	3irth			Citize	Y 🗆		N/A C	
	N2005358338						0/27/1						Υ				
			ocial secur					al is to		ntity and may be s	hared w						
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		R	ace		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arrest☐ At Lar		Felony Juvenile	☐ Misde	emeanor	
၂၀၁	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		R	ace		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	$\neg \uparrow$	☐ Arrest		Felony	☐ Misde	emeanor	
									☐ At Lar	ge 🗖	Juvenile						
能表	Charge Descript	tion			· ·					Counts	1 2	<b>§</b> F.S.	Stati	ute/Ordin	ance #		
GE	SELL METHAI									1				3.13.1a1			
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount			1981 1881 1981	rt Case #			
1000	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant 🛛	3W 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ition	☐ Dom	estic \	√iol Ini	\$50,000.0		☐ Misder		2025WI	Felony	Α	
Ш	Charge Descript	ion								Counts		] F.S.	Stati	ute/Ordin	ance#		
CHARG	Citation #									Bond Amount		Ord.	Coul	t Case #			-
Land Street																	
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant 🔲 E	BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	□ Dom	estic \	/iol lnj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor		Felony		
	Reasoning																
E E																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
5	Comments																-
Z C																	4
7																	
	Adults Only	Hold for First App	earance D	o Not Bond	Out. R	leason:		~									
	The preceding is true	to the heet of mur	recent kno	vuladas er	haliaf								-275	D	- D+	(D: 1)	
	The preceding is tide	e to the best of my p	nesent kno	owieuge oi	Dellei.			vorn to thority	~ N /	day of	the unde	ersigned	ONLY	Receiving	ng Deputy	/ (Print)	
TR.	Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signature	~					gnature		$\gamma_{\lambda}$	14, 2		П О	Receive	d Date /	Time	în
ADMINISTRATIVE	D. No. / Dist.	- la	557						ype Name		_		- OSE		14/2	Z K	15
ADA	6059							1	Law Enford Il Duties	ement Officer in F	-erforma	ance	SING SING	receivin	ng D <b>e</b> put	y (Signature	<u>"</u>
	Name (Printed)		146						rsonally Kr	iown	□ ID Pi	roduced	BOOKING	Employe	ee le	ما ما	$\neg$
	McKenzie, B			State of	FElor	da			-		ni i tom		4	\$	0	061	
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation <del> </del>		State of			to the vic	tim	N	Victim wo	uld like	to have th	neir inform	nation pro	toctad	N	



McKenzie, Brandon A213

# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044855



# NARRATIVE

On 04/29/2025, at approximately 1836 hours, I responded to	o 444 7 <sup>th</sup> Place and made contact with Louis Nasci III.
served Nasci with Indian River County Warrant #31-2025-W	/F-2236A:
1-Count of FSS 893.13(1) (A) 1 Sale, deliver, or posses \$50,000.00 bond.	ss with intent to sell, manufacture Methamphetamine with a
Nasi was transported to the Indian River County Jail for proce	essing.
x	
-	

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

LEO

100								Transcript								
	RIVER	INDIAN	RIVER	COUNT	Y SHERII	F'S OFF	ICE	Case Report # 2025-00044857 Booking # 75 - 1391								
				ST AFFI				DX .	Arrest Affi	davit		☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
ш	27			5 41st Av						ivil Citation		☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit				
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	100	V	ero Bea	ch, Flori	da 32960			Court C	350#			BTS# 3101156963				
₽.	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felor		D Mind			0.1:		tim	□ Domestic V			21011201	65		
ST	as many as apply				emeanor c Misdemea		Ordinance	Vic	um	s / Seized	Jack Control of the C					
Z	Location of Arrest	LI ITAIII	C Pelorly	LI ITAIII	C MISUEITIE	nor U	Other	Location	of Offens	Δ				/		
ğ	8600 102ND	AVEN	ш					1.								
M	VERO BEAC													J		
	Date of Arrest		of Arrest		Date of Offe	ense	Fingerprin	ited				Fingerpr	inted By			
	04/29/2025	;	18:39	9	04/29	/2025	□lden	tification C	Only 🗆	AFIS	☐ Criminal		5411			
	Name									Alias			9 1111			
	Adult - SHE	RMAN,	SEAN	I EDW	ARD											
	Race				Sex	Heigh	t Weight		Eye Color		Hair Color		Email Address			
nve	White				Mal	e 5'8	3 "   13	70	BR	0	BRO					
	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os									School Child Att	ends				
喜																
Ě	Local Address (stree		· · · ·								Phone			Veteran		
lan	8635 102ND				EACH, F	L 3296	67				(772)5	32-44		□ Y <b>⊠</b> N		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent'	s Name o	1 Juvenile							Phone	107	Parent Co			
Def	Driver's License Nur	mb mr / Chm											Y D N C	1 N/A 🗆		
			.e	Socia	I Security N	umber 1	DOB		ice Of Birt				izen Occupation			
	S6557858728		tion of ac	-1-1-			08/03/1			ORGIA			Y Unemploye	d		
				ciai securi									ement agencies.			
ef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Ra	e	Sex	Dat	te of Birth	or Age	☐ Arres			emeanor		
Co Def	Co Defendant Name	last Flant	s a: -1 -1 - 1		Rad		Sex	Dat	to of Rinth	or Ago	☐ At La		□ Juvenile □ Felony □ Misd	emeanor		
ဗ	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First,	wiidale)		l'Add	.6	Sex	Dat	te of Birth	or Age	☐ At La		□ Felony □ Wisd □ Juvenile	erricarior		
												ige i	□ Juverille			
11	Charge Descript	ion							Ic	ounts	F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordinance #	4		
	g								٦	ounts	Ord.		atute/Ordinarice #	7		
CHAKGE	Citation #								В	ond Amount		Co	ourt Case #			
- -																
	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□B	W 🗆	Juv PU [	Citation	☐ Dom	estic Viol	lnj. 🗆	Writ Att.	☐ Misde	emeanor	elony			
	Charge Descripti						***************************************		С	ounts	<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordinance#	<i>‡</i>		
	CNTRL SUB W	O PRE	SCRIP	TION						1	☐ Ord.	88	93.13.6a[3695]			
CHARG	Citation #								- 1	ond Amount		Co	ourt Case #			
	700 F10 :	227		=						7,500						
	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	<b>⊠</b> B	w 🔟.	Juv PU [	Citation	☐ Dom	estic Viol I	lnj. 🗆	Writ Att.	☐ Misde	meanor	<b>⊠</b> Felony			
	Reasoning															
2																
JCC NOI OFFERED																
<u> </u>																
7	Comments															
Z																
3																
g c																
	Adults Only	Hold for I	irst Appe	arance Do	Not Bond	Out. Reaso	n:									
	The preceding is true	to the bes	st of my p	resent kno	wledge or b	elief.			$\alpha \alpha$	ed before me, i	the undersigned		Repeiving Deput			
ξ,	Officerio / Carrier	-tl- O:	C			,,	Aı	thority this	<u> 24</u>	ay of Apr	N, 20_25		Received Date	rayer.		
o (	Officer's / Complaina	nt's Signa	ure 9	11	1 MI	\$16	17	gnature_	/γ	7			Received Date /	Turne Common Com		
	D. No. / Dist.		6	-U/		210		int or Type		1	-		5 7/21/	W WA		
	51613									nent Officer in F	Performance		Receiving Der	ty (Signature)		
	Vame (Printed)						of	Official Du Persor		'n	☐ ID Produced		Receiving Derd			
100	Macias, Ernesto A643							> crsor	iany INTOW		- Ioduced	·	Employee 10 #	$e(a \mid a)$		
			Victim	's Name	FLORIDA	1						Ñ				
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation		Commission (Commission of Commission of Comm		<del></del>	ed to the vic	rtim N		Victim was	ıld like to baya	hoir info	ormation protected	N		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

# NARRATIVE

the transmitted and the all the control to the state of the second to the second the second to the second the second to the seco	NARRA IIVE
On Tuesday, April 29, 2025, at 1839 hours I lo IRC Warrant. I made contact with Sean placing transported to the IRC Jail where I served him	ocated Sean E Sherman who I knew to have an active g him under arrest for his active warrant. Sean was IRC Warrant #WR2025447.
CT – 1 Poss of Controlled Sub W/O Prescription	on
	-
	*
	20

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Macias, Ernesto A643

E 1613

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

	ANTE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	INDIAN RIVE	R COUN	TY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00044865 Booking # 25-1392								2	
			EST AFF					Arrest A								
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Contraction		055 41st A each, Flo		50		Col	urt Case #	Civil Citation			BTS#				
TRA.	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	☐ Mis	demeanor		] Ordinano		Victim	☐ Domestic V	iolenc			ons/S	NOUS ( Beized	27 13	2_
NIS	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felor		ffic Misden		☐ Other		500.00000000000000000000000000000000000				,	) / N			
DIMI	Location of Arrest	OTD						ation of Offe					25.	160	77	
٨	8200 20TH S VERO BEAG		66				8200 20TH STREET VERO BEACH FL 32966							l		
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arre	est	Date of 0		"	printed	LIVO DE	AOIIILOZ	300		Finge	rprinted			$\neg$
	04/29/2025 Name	5 19:	13	04/	29/2025		dentificat	ion Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal			CAZI	rets	
	Adult - CAS	TRO GAVA	RRETE	E. JUNI	OR ALE	XAND	ER		Alias							
enile	Race			Se	× Heig	ght We	ight	Eye Col	or	Hair	Color		Ema	ail Address		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	100		M	ale 6'	01 '	180	В	RO		RO ool Child Att	anda				
ult/	ocars, marks, ratto	105								Scho	ooi Child Att	enas				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stre	Annual of States Williams								l	Phone				Vetera	an ,
dani	1014 21ST Permanent Address	STREET VI	ERO BE	EACH,	FL 3296	0-									ПΥ	M
fen	remanent Address	or Parents Nam	e oi Juvenii	ie							Phone			Parent Co	ontacted ,	(
ă	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Soc	ial Security	Number	DOB		Place Of B	irth Hone	di	was		Citizen	Occupation		-
				-			/1993		HERNATION	IAL	. •		N	Unknown		
100	Co-Defendant Name				er from an ar Race	rested indi	ividual is	Date of Bir	tity and may be sh	nared	with other la				: demeanor	
Def	co-berendant Name	(Last, First, Middle	?)	ľ	Nace	Sex		Date of Bir	in or Age		☐ At La			avenile	Terricanor	
င္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle	!)	-	Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres	ted	□F	elony	demeanor				
											☐ At La	rge	□ Ju	uvenile		
	Charge Descrip	tion							Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.	T:	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	
SGE	DL - No Valid	DL							1		☐ Ord.	- 1		03(1)		
CHARGE	Citation # AIH9OXE							8	Bond Amount			9	Court	Case #		
•		s/Warrant [	JBW C	Juv PU	☐ Citation	1 0	Domestic	Viol Inj.	\$500 □ Writ Att.		IX Misde	emean	or	☐ Felony		
EA. 3406								77.00.00								
병	Charge Descript	tion							Counts		☐ F.S.	,	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	
CHARG	Citation #								Bond Amount		☐ Ord.	-	Court	Case #		
				_												
BAT.	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	]BW [	Juv PU	☐ Citation		Oomestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	mean	or	☐ Felony		
	Reasoning							7								
REI															( <b>*</b> )	
JCC NOT OFFERED																
10	Comments															
N C																
ני																
	Adults Only [	☐ Hold for First Ap	pearance [	Do Not Bor	nd Out. Reas	son:										
	The preceding is true	e to the best of m	y present kr				ribed before me, t				LΥ	Receiving Depu	ity (Print)			
TRA B	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signature				Signativ	-	day of April		20 <u>2\$</u>		ONLY	Received Date	/ Time		
SIN	CPI X h	#6	800					Type Name	2-	_			USE	412912	520	DLC.
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist. 6008						200 10 2000		ement Officer in P	erfor	mance		ING	Receiving Dep	uty (Signature	e)
	Name (Printed)							al Duties ersonally Kn	own		Produced		BOOKING	Employee ID #	,	
	Thomas, Ad												Ö	ڪ _	Low	<b>a</b>
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation —			OF FLOI			V	127 =3	11.00		a			v	
NT/V		Mar	sy's Law rig	ghts have	been provi	aed to the	victim _	<u>Y</u>	Victim wou	ıld lik	e to have	their i	ntorma	ation protected	Y	



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044865



#### NARRATIVE

On April 29, 2025, at approximately 1913 hours, I was conducted traffic enforcement in the area of 8500 block of 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Vero Beach.

While traveling westbound on in the 8500 block of 20<sup>th</sup> Street, I observed a green Ford Explorer traveling eastbound over the posted speed limit of 45MPH. I visually estimated the speed of the vehicle at 65MPH. I activated my Applied Concepts INC. Dual Stalker Radar 2x and clocked the vehicle speed at 65MPH. The green Ford Explorer was bearing Florida tag RQNL37. I subsequently conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle and we came to finally stop at 7900 block of 20<sup>th</sup> Street.

I made contact with the driver, who I identified by his Honduras Passport as Junior Alexander Castro Gavarrete. I informed Junior the reason for the stop and requested him for his information. Junior advised he only spoke Spanish. I contacted Deputy C. Perez who arrived on scene and translated to Junior. D/S. Perez asked Junior if he had a valid driver license in any state. Junior advised, "No." Junior advised he only had a passport.

I ran Junior's information via teletype which advised they did not locate a valid driver license for him. I checked DAVID and I could not locate any active driver license.

Based on the following information, I arrested Junior for violation of F.S. 322.03 (1) – No Valid DL – Never Issued. Before being transport, I contacted our Resident Agent, U.S. Board Patrol Officer C. Barrientos and informed him of the incident. Officer Barrientos advised Junior had an active deportation warrant. U.S. B.P. Officer Barrientos placed a Department of Homeland Security Immigration Detainer – Notice of Action on Junior.

Junior was issued a citation (AIH9OXE) for violation of F.S. 322.02 (1) – No Valid DL – Never Issued. Junior was transported to the Indian River County Jail.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Thomas, Adrean A286

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

	PINEAC	INDIAN	RIVER	OUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-00044874 Booking #25-1394									
			ARRES						DXI		Affidavit							
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The state of the s	Ve	4055 ero Beac	41st Av		160			Cour	Juvenil t Case #	e Civil Citatio	on						
IRAI	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felon		☐ Misde				rdinance		Victim	☐ Dom	nestic Violer		Weapons /	101150 Seized	04/1	0	
NIS	as many as apply		c Felony	☐ Traffi	c Misder	meanor								NONE				
MQ	Location of Arrest	A \ / P &	_						Local	ion of Off	ense							
1	1885 58TH / VERO BEAG			2														
	Date of Arrest 04/29/202	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	of Arrest			Offense	25	Fingerprin						Fingerprint	ed by 11			
	Name	0	19:36		04	/29/202	25	☐ Ident	ificatio	n Only	☐ AFIS Alias		☐ Criminal		)J I IJ			
<u>e</u>	Adult - CHA	DA, KE	VIN S	EPHE														
venil	Race <b>White</b>				Se		leight	Weight		Eye Co	olor SRN		r Color B <b>RO</b>	En	nail Address			
mr/	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0\$				Male 6		13	,0		JKIN .		nool Child Att	ends				
dult	Local Address (stre	at Aut Nou														- T		
int A	45 PLANTA			204 VE	ERO I	BEACH	ł. Fl	_ 32960	_				Phone (772)4	94-3640	)	Vet □ Y	eran 44	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address						.,						Phone			Contacted		
Def	Driver's License Nu	mber / Stat	te	Socia	d Securi	ty Number	· In	OB		Place Of	Pidh			Citize	Y N	□ N/A		
	C3005178444	160 / FL		30018	i Securi	ty Number			- 1		LORIDA			Y	Unemploy	red .		
1000				ial secur	ity numb	2.710	arres					y be share	d with other I		nent agencies.	domooner		
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of B	rth or Age		☐ At La	_	Felony □ Mi Juvenile	sdemeanor		
Co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of B	rth or Age		Arres		, o.o.i,	sdemeanor		
	,						•						☐ At La	arge 🗆	Juvenile			
11	Charge Descrip	tion	*								Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.	State	ute/Ordinance	#		
CHARGE	Agg Assault Citation #										1 Bond Am	aount .	☐ Ord.		I.021 rt Case #			
CHA	Challon #										NO B			Cou	it Case #			
	<b>⊠</b> PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B <sup>1</sup>	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	☐ Dom	estic \	fiol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	emeanor	<b>⊠</b> Felor	У	38.	
	Charge Descrip	tion				-					Counts	Т	<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Stati	ute/Ordinance	#		
RGE	HINDER WITH	COMM	UN INF	0 TO	LEO/J	IUDGE	MIS	D PROC			1		☐ Ord.		.22.1e[9374	<u> </u>		
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Am			Cou	rt Case #			
	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B\	v 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cital	tion	☐ Dom	estic \	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor	<b>⊠</b> Felor	у		
	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
FFE																		
0T 0	Comments																	
N D																		
Jū																		
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for I	First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	ond Out. R	eason	i.										
Æ	The preceding is tru	e to the bes	st of my pr	esent kno	wledge	or belief.		Sv	vorn to	and subs	crihed hefo	re me the i	undersigned	-	Receiving De	outy (Print)		
ATI						wrong Til					day of			Y INO	A. Can	ales		
STR	Officer's / Complain		ture 11/00	111	~	7/1			-		Lam			USE	Received Dat	e / Time - 230		
NIM	ID. No. / Dist.	110	11100	iu	20	06					e <u>A. C.</u> cement Offi		ormance	<u>9</u>	Receiving De		-	
	5866 Name (Printed)							of	Officia	Duties				BOOKING	a. Can	Mes		
	Pollacek, Ja	son	A787						ii rei	SUITANY K	IOWII		O Produced	Ö	6127	†		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation	-			beth Co		to the vic		V					nation protects			



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044874



N	A	R	R	A	Т	١	/E

Upon arrival contact was made with the victim Elizabeth Combs. Combs stated she was hanging out with her family of their residence and her aunt brought her baby supplies due to her being 16 weeks pregnant. Combs entered her residence to put the items inside and when she exited the residence, she heard her aunt say a man was hitting a won the neighbor's house. Elizabeth saw her aunt and mother running towards the man so she too ran over to see what we	nan at vas ed she y and
happening. Combs advised the man got into a gray GMC SUV and backed out of the neighbor's driveway. Combs stated was standing in the driveway of her residence and the SUV backed up from the neighbor's driveway into her driveway attempted to run her over. Combs stated she had to jump out of the way to avoid being hit by the vehicle. Combs fur stated the SUV then drove away in an erratic manner almost hitting people in the street. Combs stated she was in feather life when she thought the SUV was going to hit her and stated if she did not jump out of the way she would have gotten ran over. I observed an abrasion on Combs' knee. Combs stated the abrasion occurred when she jumped out of way of the vehicle.	ır for
Contact was then made with Combs' mother Jessica Rizzo. Rizzo stated she observed a male subject attacking a fema the neighbor's driveway so she ran over to intervene. Rizzo yelled at the man. The male entered his SUV and aggressi backed up from the neighbor's driveway to her driveway. Rizzo stated her daughter, Elizabeth Combs, was almost str by the vehicle and had to jump out of the way to avoid getting hit. Rizzo stated the action of backing into her driveway seemed intentional and she believed the male subject was trying to intentionally hit Combs with the vehicle. Rizzo stated the neighbor told her the male's name is "Kev." Additionally, Rizzo stated that the suspect was a direct threat the safety and was in fear of his retaliation due.  Rizzo was asked where in the driveway Combs was star when the suspect attempted to hit her with the vehicle. Rizzo pointed to a location approximately 15-20 feet away from the roadway. Rizzo also pointed to a tire track which was consistent with the statements she provided.	vely uck y ated d "I o her nding
I was provided with Florida tag Z073EF for the suspect vehicle. The tag was provided to dispatch and I was advised th vehicle was registered to Kevin Chada Jr. Sergeant Flores located the vehicle traveling eastbound on State Road 60 ar conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle in the Home Depot parking lot located at 1885 58 <sup>th</sup> Avenue.	
I responded to the location of the traffic stop and made contact with Kevin Chada who was detained in Sergeant Flore patrol vehicle. Chada was advised of his Miranda Rights to which he acknowledged and understanding of his rights an	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  Sworn and Subscribed before me this  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  NOTARY/ ASA  A. Camber 6127	!
My comission expires LEO  Pollacek, Jason A787  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	
1713 5, Pullacek 5866	



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044874



# NARRATIVE (Continuation)

stated he was willing to speak with me. Chada denied all of the allegations tried to intentionally hit anyone with his vehicle. Chada also stated that he anyone and this was all just a misunderstanding.  Through my investigation I found probable cause for aggravated assault wirfounded fear for her life when Chada attempted to hit her with his vehicle. and Rizzo it was apparent that Chada intentionally backed his vehicle into t with his vehicle in violation of Florida stare statue 784.021 aggravated assa statements towards Rizzo in regards to coming back to her residence due to for her safety and her family's safety. Due to the well-founded fear caused Chada made the statements in an attempt to prevent Rizzo from contacting 914.22(e) tampering with a witness.  Chada was placed under arrest for aggravated assault with a deadly weapowithout incident.	was not involved in a physical disturbance ith a deadly weapon. Combs articulated a way and their property in an attempt to strike Combault with a deadly weapon. Additionally, Chapter is a compared to the statements of the statement of the	with  yell- hbs s ada's d fear at tatue
founded fear for her life when Chada attempted to hit her with his vehicle. and Rizzo it was apparent that Chada intentionally backed his vehicle into t with his vehicle in violation of Florida stare statue 784.021 aggravated assa statements towards Rizzo in regards to coming back to her residence due to for her safety and her family's safety. Due to the well-founded fear caused Chada made the statements in an attempt to prevent Rizzo from contacting 914.22(e) tampering with a witness.  Chada was placed under arrest for aggravated assault with a deadly weapo	Based on the statements provided by Combine their property in an attempt to strike Combined with a deadly weapon. Additionally, Chapter and the statements of the statements of the statements of the statement of the statement of the statement of the statement of the state of the statement of the	ibs s ada's d fear at tatue
	on and transported to the Indian River Cour	ty jail
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		
Sworn and Subs ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE NOTARY/ ASA	scribed before me this $\frac{29}{6/27}$ day of $\frac{4pr/1}{6/27}$	
My comission ex	VI. Commes 6/2+	
Pollacek, Jason A787  Agency  DIS Sufullacete 5866	xpires LEO	

		INDIAN RIVE			RIFF'S OF	FFICE	Case Report # 2025-00044908 Booking # 25-1395									
111			REST AFF 055 41st /						t Affidavit nile Civil Citation					est Affidavit mplaint Affid	avit	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	THE OWNER OF THE OWNER		Beach, Flo		60			Court Case			0	BTS#		11560		
TRA	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felony	☐ Mis	demeano		☐ Ordina	nce	Victim	☐ Domestic	Violenc	e	Weapo	ons / Seize	d	101	
SINIIS	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Feld	ony 🗆 Tra	affic Misde	meanor [	Other		ocation of O	ffence			N/A	4			
ADM	1075 U S HI VERO BEAC		62					1075 U	S HIGHWA BEACH FL 3							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arr			Offense		erprinted	1	Week			Finger	printed By	1.00		
	04/29/2029 Name	5   20	:54	04	/29/2025		] Identific	ation Only	☐ AFIS Alias		Criminal			Burn	<u> </u>	
•	Adult - SCH	UYLER, JA	MES B	RADL	EE				Allas							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White			Se		~ I	Veight	Eye (			Color		Email Ad	dress		
ur/	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		Į IV	lale  6 '	0 "	225		BRO		RO ool Child Att	ends				
dult		0	2													
nt A	Local Address (stre 2481 7th Ct			oh El	22062						Phone (772)0	70 E	205			teran
nda	Permanent Address				32302-						(772)9 Phone	70-50	090	Parent Co	ntacted	<b>□</b>
Defe	Debugale Historia N										1.000000000			/ D N D	I N/A	
	Driver's License Nu <b>S4604428014</b>					DOB 04/2	22/198	Place O	f Birth			C	Citizen Occ	cupation		
			f social secu	urity numb	er from an a				entity and may be	shared	with other I	aw enfo	rcement aç	gencies.		
ef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Midd	(e)		Race	Sex		Date of	Birth or Age		Arres		☐ Felony		emeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Midd	el		Race	Sex		Date of	Birth or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juvenii		emeanor	
	•	,	-,								☐ At La		☐ Juveni			
	Charge Descript	ion							Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Te	Statuta (O		4	***************************************
GE	POSS CONTR		BSTANC	E					Counts 1		☐ Ord.		893.13	rdinance a	7	
CHARGE	Citation # A6UBEOE								Bond Amour				Court Cas	se #		
TO SHOW THE PARTY NAMED IN		s/Warrant	□BW [	Juv PU	☐ Citation	n 🗆	] Domes	tic Viol Ini.	No Bone □ Writ Att.	d	☐ Misd	emeand	or .	<b>⊠</b> Felony		
Mark I					1											
끮	Charge Descript POSS OF DRU		IFRNAI I	ΙΔ /ΔΝΓ	OPIISE	=			Counts 1		<ul><li>✓ F.S.</li><li>☐ Ord.</li></ul>	1.0		rdinance ; .1[3768]	<b>#</b>	
4	Citation #	JO I AIKAI I	ILINIALI	IN IAINE	OK OSL				Bond Amour		<u> </u>		Court Cas			
된	<b>X</b> PC ☐ Capia:	s/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	T Citation		10	N- 16-11-3	500		PR 117 11					
	што допри	3/ * Variant			☐ Citation		Domes	tic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Misde	emeano	IF	☐ Felony		
Q:	Reasoning													# W 2-1 <del>022-1</del>		
FERI																
7 OF	6				-											
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments															
JOC																
	Adults Only r	Hold for First A	nnearance	Do Not Bo	nd Out Boo				•							
						ouil.										
TIVE	The preceding is true	e to the best of n	ny present kr	nowledge	or belief.				scribed before m		dersigned		≻ Rec	eiving Depu	ty (Print)	
TRA .	Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signature	$\overline{-}$	$\overline{}$	_			ority this do	1 day of April	) <u>/</u> ,	20 <u>~5</u>		A Rec	eived Date	Time	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Điśt.	1/1	<u> </u>	_/\				or Type Nar	1 -	nes			Hee 4//	19/25	225	7
ADM	5702		- (				- 1	ry / Law Enfo ficial Duties	orcement Officer i	n Perforr	mance		Red	eiving Dept	rty (Signa	ature)
	Name (Printed)	Dica						Personally	Known	□ ID	Produced		9NING Emp	oloyee ID #	res	
	Sebris, Andı	Vic	tim's Name	e: State	of Florida									ノノナ	-	
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation —			been provi		he victir	m	Victim w	vould lik	e to have	their in	formation	protected		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Fiorida 32960

and the state of the state of the section of the se

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044908



#### NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, April, 29th, 2025 at approximately 8:55 PM, I was positioned at the 800 block of S US Highway 1, when I observed a white ford van with a driver side headlight that was out traveling southbound on Us Highway 1 passing my location.

I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle at the 1000 block of S US Highway 1, and made contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle. The driver, later identified as James Schuyler, provided me with a Florida issued driver's license to confirm his identity. During my conversation with Schuyler he informed me that he had a marijuana smoking device in the vehicle and ultimately consented to a search of the vehicle.

Upon searching the vehicle I located the marijuana pipe in a open center compartment that contained, a clear plastic baggie containing a green leafy substance, a marijuana cigarette packing device, a metal marijuana smoking device and a glass smoking device that had a bowl shape on the end with burn marks. I suspected a glass pipe to be a methamphetamine smoking device. After searching the vehicle further, I located a small clear plastic baggie that contained a fine crystal like substance that was in cup that contained miscellaneous change and cologne. It should be noted that the cup was located on the driver's side of the vehicle within arm's reach of the driver while he was driving.

A presumptive field test for methamphetamine was completed on the substance, which yielded positive results for the presence of Methamphetamine.

Schuyler was provided his Miranda warning by Deputy Lakia Edwards and he advised that he understood them. He subsequently stated that he was willing to speak on this incident.

When confronted about the glass pipe and the crystal like substance, Schuyler stated that he did not realize that the items were left by a passenger that he had in his vehicle on a previous occasion. He stated that he consumed methamphetamine with this passenger in the past but the items did not belong to him.

Based on the information provided to me I charged Schuyler with possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	- 2
ADDECTING OFFICER (CIONATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this \( \frac{\omega 9}{\omega 0} \) day of \( \frac{\omega \rho'/1}{\omega 0} \)
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ASA a. Cambo 6/27
	My comission expires LEO
Sebris, Andrew RK9	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

7 万		INDIAN I	RIVER CO	OUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025-0	0004	4893	В	ooking# <sub>e</sub>	25-1=	396	
				AFFIDAVIT			X						Juvenile Arr	est Affidavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Ve		1st Ave , Florida 329	960				e Civil Citation				Juvenile Co	mplaint Affic	117 /	
RAT	Charge Type, check	☐ Felon		Misdemeano		] Ordinance		rt Case #	☐ Domestic V	linlenc	120	DBTS #	pons / Seize	1156	471	
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic	•	Traffic Misde		Other		VICTIVI	_ Bottlesac v	IOICITO		1	p0(137 OCI20	,u		
JIMIC	Location of Arrest				ř.		Loca	tion of Offe	ense					/10	1	
A	3700 COUN VERO BEAG								UNTY ROAD EACH FL 32					J. Jak		•
	Date of Arrest	Time	of Arrest		Offense	Fingerprint		INO BI	-7.0111 - 02	.000		Finge	erprinted By			
	04/29/202 Name	5	21:57	04	/29/2025	☐ Ident	ificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	_ <	S+111			
	Adult - MOF	RALES.	ANTELI	MO BRAV	<b>/</b> 0				Alias							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race				ex Heig	1 -		Eye Co		Hair	Color		Email Ad	ldress		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	100		N	/lale  5 '	04 ' 14	10	В	RO	Bl	_K ol Child At	tonde				
ult/	Scars, Marks, Tallo	105								Scrit	ioi Crina At	terius				
t Adi	Local Address (stre		1.5								Phone		·		Vetera	n /
dani	71 POINSE				Y, FL 33	844-					61			Parent Co	□ Y	MN
efen	r cimanent Address	s of Farents	s maine or a	averme							Phone			Parent Ci		
٥	Driver's License Nu	ımber / Stat	е	Social Secur	ity Number	DOB		Place Of E	Birth Guater	nala	ĸ		Citizen Oc	cupation		
		* Collec	tion of socia	Locurity numb	or from an ar	04/15/19	998	XX - II	NTERNATION ntity and may be sh	VAL		Inu on		oofer		
	Co-Defendant Name			security rium	Race	Sex		Date of Bi		nareu	□ Arre		Felon		demeanor	
Def											☐ At La		☐ Juven	1000		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	rth or Age		☐ Arre		☐ Felon		demeanor	
				п								arge	- Juven	lle .		
ш	Charge Descrip				er er				Counts	T	<b>⊠</b> F.S.		Statute/C		#	
CHARGE	Leave Scene Citation #	of Accid	lent w/Pr	roperty Da	mage				1 Bond Amount	٠	☐ Ord.	-	316.061 Court Ca			
CHA	AKFRWRE								500				Oourt Ou	3C #		
	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	ı □ Dom	estic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Miso	demear	nor	☐ Felony		
	Charge Descrip	tion							Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.		Statute/C	rdinance	#	
ARGE	DL - No Valid								1		☐ Ord.		322.03(			
CHAR	Citation #								Bond Amount				Court Ca	se#		
ပ	AKFRWSE	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	ı 🗆 Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	500 ☐ Writ Att.		XX Misd	lemear	nor	☐ Felony	* }	
****																
ED	Reasoning															
FER																
JCC NOT OFFERED				***												
NO	Comments															
JCC																
	Adulto Oply															
	Adults Only [	⊔ Hold for F	-ırst Appeara	ance Do Not B	ond Out. Reas	son:										
ĭ.	The preceding is tru	e to the bes	st of my pres	ent knowledge	or belief.	Sv	vorn to	and subs	cribed before me,	the un	dersigned	_	> Rec	eiving Depr	uty (Print)	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signa	ture				thority	1	day of Aph	<u>L</u> ,	20_2)	)	USE ONLY	eiyed Date	/ Time	
NIST	121	<b>√√√√</b>		247			gnatur int or	Type Name	: P				JSE 7	13012	S and	3
DMI	ID. No. / Dist.					No	tary /	Law Enfor	cement Officer in F	Perfori	mance		9 Re	ceiving bep	uty (Signature	2)
A	6247 Name (Printed)							al Duties rsonally Kr	nown		Produced		BOOKING	ployee ID #	~	
	Kramer, Kay	ylee A	627				/ V						B	Se	41	
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation		Name: KEVI	e at attaching the strength of the	1.1		NI .	5 W . S				. , .		N	
1	65		_marsy's L	aw rights hav	e been provi	ded to the vic	tim_	N	_ Victim wo	uld lik	e to have	their	informatio	n protected	<u> </u>	_



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00044893



#### **NARRATIVE**

On April 29<sup>th</sup>, 2025, at approximately 2035 hours, I responded to the area of 3700 County Road 512, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a crash.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Mr. Kevin Kelley and a Hispanic male. Mr. Kelley stated he was driving his F350 work truck (bearing FL/56DWFJ) northbound on County Road 512 near the 5500 block. As he was crossing over a bridge in that area, a white Ford E350 van (bearing FL/AH22HG) was traveling southbound on County Road 512. The white Ford E350 van subsequently traveled partially into Mr. Kelley's lane of travel and struck the driver's side of Mr. Kelley's truck causing the glass in the mirror to shatter and the plastic housing to break (approximately \$700 in damages). The Ford van then continued traveling southbound on County Road 512. Mr. Kelley then followed the van and flagged the driver down, where he eventually stopped in the area of 3700 County Road 512 (approximately 2.3 miles away from the site of the collision).

Additionally, I observed the driver's side exterior mirror was heavily damaged at was no longer functional.

I then attempted to speak with the driver of the Ford van. While doing so, I observed that the driver's side back window was completely broken out and there were a few small glass fragments lying on the ground by the van – indicating the damage was recent. Due to the Hispanic male driver not speaking English, Deputy Barrientos, ID# 6150, responded to the scene to assist with translation. The male advised his name was Artelmo Bravo Morales. He explained that he was driving down County Road 512 and felt something bump his van but he continued driving southbound. He stated he eventually pulled over due to the white truck pulling in front of him and stopping in the roadway.

Based on the damage to the Ford van, a reasonable person should have known that a collision occurred. The broken window was approximately five feet in width and two feet in height and the entire window was completely broken out. The speed limit in the area is also 55 miles an hour and the wind noise at that speed should have alerted Mr. Morales, as well.

Additionally, Mr. Morales has never had a driver's license issued to him, which he acknowledged. He further stated he was leaving an unknown address north of our location and was traveling to Tampa.

Based on the statements provided and my observations, Mr. Morales was placed under arrest for the offenses of driving with no valid DL (never had one) and leaving the scene of a crash with property damage. He was placed into handcuffs that were checked for proper fit and double-locked. He was transported to the Indian River County Jail, without incident.

Mr. Morales was issued two citations: leaving the scene of a crash with property damage (AKFRWRE) and no valid DL, never had one (AKFRWSE).

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 30 day of ANVI 2025
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE K.K.COVVVI Ftu 247	NOTARY/ ASA
,	My comission expires LEO
Kramer, Kaylee A627	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0738 REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025

								AR	RR	ES	ST A	AF	FF	[D	A۱	/I	Γ					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA	L CIRC	UIT				EPORTI			ICE DE	PAR	TMEN	IT.								T DATE 9/2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102		CY ORI #	#			RESTING		CY ORI	#				TING AC	GENCY	ORI #	ŧ		BOOKING A		Y ORI #	
FORM	AGENCY CA 25-0738				AR	REST	# OR CC	OURT CA	ASE #			)U\	VENILE D	:?		OF AR	REST ARRE	ST				
SE IN	OBTS #	115	le49	_	EVIDE	NCE C	ONFISCA	TED							EVI	IDENCE	CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPT	TON		
5	1. FELC	ONY	2.	TRAFFI	C FELO	NY	V	] 3. MIS	SDEME	ANOR		] 4.	TRAFF	C MISD	EMEAN	NOR		5. (	ORDINANCE	- [	6, ОТ	HER/CAPIAS
			AR	REST							во	окі	NG							JAIL		<del>,</del>
	DATE <b>04/29/2</b>	<b>025</b>		TIME 03:2	E DM			DAT	Έ			T.	IME				DATE			TIM	E	
A GRADIA	AT BUSINES		T	COMPAI		-																
P.	NO			00111711																		
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET #		PRE DIR	RECTION	1		ET NAME								PO	ST DIR	ECTION	5	TREET CAT	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
CAT	CITY				ISTA		ZIP	AND :			STREET	Γ			l .		1		HIGHWAY			
2	SEBASTI	2000 10			FL		3295	8	AI	LATIT	UDE						ANL	LONG	SITUDE			
1 OF	AT BUSINES YES	SS?	- 1	COMPAI WALM																		
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # <b>2001</b>		PRE DIR	ECTION	- 1		T NAME									POST [	DIRECTI	N2-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11	TREET CAT		CODE	APT/UNIT #
0	CITY SEBASTIA	AN			STAT	ΓE		ZIP <b>3295</b>	8	AT	LATITUD	Е						AND L	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # 1	COAR	RESTEE	STATU	, ,	JUVEN: <b>NO</b>	ILE?	PARE	NTS CO	ONTAC	CTED? R	RELAT	TIONS	IP TO S	SUBJE	СТ					NTA NO	?
Ш	BUSINESS/0	SOVERN	IMENT N	AME							VICTIM	1 TO :	SUBJE	CT RELA	ATION:	SHIP						
ESI	FIRST NAME	=				MIDDI	E NAME		lı ve.	T NAN	l ME			7/ -			SUFF	TV	DATE OF E	TOTU	AGE	
ARRESTEE	GARY				- 1	J	E NAME			ACK	,ı_		1		1	ì	SUFF	-17	8/1/19		<b>54</b>	
	gender <b>M</b>	HEIGH <b>5'07</b> "		race I		- 1	ETHNICI NOT H OR LA	ISPAN		ALIAS	S / MAID	EN	1	1	Je de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya del		ALT N	IAME [	DESC.		OMPLEX AIR	TION
	BUILD SLIM	×			WEIGI <b>158</b> I	⊣⊺ LBS	EYE C	OLOR		AIR CO	OLOR	PHY:	SICAL	FEATUR	RE							•
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TAT	OOS (LC	CATION	N / DE	SCRIB	E)															
	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR			PEAK:	S ENGI	LISH? T	HREAT	?		PROBATION	N?		ANG AF	F?		X OFFE	NDER?	MENTAL NO	HEALT	H HO!	MELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATI	ON												*							
	DRIVER LICE <b>J9940667</b>							DL STA OK	TE DL		SS		US/O	OF BIR	ma	COL		F CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #		FC	CIC/NO	CIC #	- 1	25 -		/ s	PN#		DO	OC #	C	OTHER I	D #
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRES	s									$\sim$	וני	' '							
	STREET #				- 1		T NAME											ST	REET CATE	GORY (	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	710 CITY					E CH	ICAGO		TATE	1-77	D CODE		Lanne	F66 66								
	OI I							1	TATE <b>OK</b>		P CODE 4085		ADDF	ESS SO	URCE							
	PERSON RES		E CODE						PHC	NE #			E-MA	IL					-			
ı																						

**AGENCY CASE #: 25-0738** 

REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025

NO	CHARGE #	VICTIM I	PERSON #		04/29	START     <b>2025</b>	DATE		FENSE 4/29/						ENT ST	TART D	ATE		INCIDE <b>04/2</b> 9		DATE <b>5</b>
MATI	JUVENILE RE	FERRAL			•																
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE TYP		RGE SEVER		ORDIN	NANCE #	- 1	STATE S <b>812.0</b> :								- 1	ATUT	E CATEGO	ORY		
RGE 1	STATUTE DE			FENSE								COUI <b>1</b>	NTS IN	CREA:	SED PE	NALTY	,			DOME:	STIC VIOLENCE
8	DRUG ACTIV	TTY	DRUG TY	/PE	DRI	UG AMOL	JNT	В	BAIL BOI	ND TY	PE		BOND	DATE				ND AMOU	JNT W	ARRAN	Τ#
ESS	PERSON #	COARRE	STEE STA	rus Juv	/ENILE?	PARE	NTS	CONTAC	TED?	RELAT	IONSH	IP T	O SUBJ	ECT						NT	4?
USINI	BUSINESS/G		NT NAME	I					VICTIN	4 TO S	SUBJEC	CT RE	ELATIO	NSHIP	)						•
VICTIM BUSINESS	FIRST NAME			MI	DDLE NAI	МE	LA	AST NAM	IE			1	1	1	9	SUFFIX	Ī	DATE OF	BIRTH	AG	SE .
VIC	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHN	CITY		ALIAS	/ MAID	EN		4		_p	Al	LT NAN	1E DE	SC.	(	COMPLE	XTION
	BUILD			WEIGHT	EYE	COLOR		HAIR CC	DLOR	PHYS	SICAL	FEAT	ÜRE								
	SCARS/MARK	(S/TATOO	S (LOCATIO	ON / DESC	RIBE)																
	DUI INDICAT	TOR		SPEAKS E	NGLISH?	THREAT	7	P	ROBATI	ON?	G	ANG	AFF?		SEX O	FFEND	ER?	MENTAI	L HEAL	TH H	OMELESS?
	IDENTIFI	CATION	ľ																		
	DRIVER LICE	NSE #				DL ST	ATE	DL CLAS	S	F	PLACE	OF E	BIRTH	C	OUNT	RY OF	CITIZ	ENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #	<b>#</b>	FBI #	ŧ		FCIC/NC	CIC#	В	OOKI	NG #		SPN #	#		DOC	:#		OTHER	ID#
	PERMANE	NT ADD	RESS														J				
	STREET # 2001				REET NAM												STRE	ET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY	NI.					STATE		CODE		ADDR	RESS	SOURC	Ë			<u> </u>				
	PERSON RES		ODE				FL Ph	HONE #	958		E-MA	IL									7
4ENT	FIRST NAME					LAST NA	ME					- 1	BADGE	#		RANK			SIGN	ATURE	METHOD
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWE	AR/AFFIRI	M THE ABO		HED STAT	EMENTS	ARE	TRUE AN	ID CORF	RECT (	ON	_	OFFICE	R SIG	SNATUR	RE	~yyı	Janeja	<u> </u>		
AFFIRMING E OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING (	OFFICIAL		-		BADO	SE #				G AGE		ORI#	SIGN.	ATURE	METH	i	AFFIRMI	NG OF	FICIAL	SIGNATURE
FIRM	SUBSCRIBED						•	AT			BY_			L				15			
A	WHO IS PER	SONALLY	KNOWN TO	ME OR H	IAS PROD	UCED									AS	IDEN	TIFIC/	ATION	LEO	/CO (F	SS 117.10)

# PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0738 REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the folio 04/29/2025 16:19	wing violation of law:
On April 29, 2025, at approximately 1501 hours, I was dispatched to Walmart, located at 2001 US Hwy 1, reg	arding a
shoplifting.	arding a
Upon arrival, dispatch advised me that the suspect was a white male wearing a green shirt and tan shorts who of the store heading southbound on US Hwy1. I was traveling southbound on US Hwy1 when I saw a male we description. I pulled over and detained the male. The male was identified as Gary J. Black, out of the state of placing Gary in mechanical restraints, double-locked and searched. Gary was read his Miranda Rights to which advised his understanding. Post Miranda, Gary admitted to taking a pair of shoes without paying. He summarishoes he had on had holes and he changed out into a new pair of shoes in the shoe aisle. Gary was placed in the back of my patrol unit and taken back to Walmart.	ho fit the Oklahoma. After n he verbally
At Walmart, Gary was escorted to the Loss prevention office. A loss prevention employee, Christopher Matson video footage showing Gary walking out without paying. Christopher's statement is the following, "I, APA Chr working Loss Prevention for the Sebastian Florida Wal-Mart store #1068, was walking the sales floor on 4/29 observed a male subject select tan shoes from the shelf and took his black shoes off and put a pair of Tan sho pushed his black shoes under the other shoes. The subject then leaves the aisle with the unpaid tan shoes and clothing department. The subject then tries to conceal a pair of sweatpants down his shorts but failed and put the shelf. The subject then walks to the sporting goods dept and then makes his way to the front of the store General Merchandise door, passing all points of sales. The subject sat on a bag of soil outside of the garden ce if he wanted to pay for the shoes and he denied taking them. I told him I watched him swap out his black sho and walked to US1 and I called Sebastian Police Department and they were able to make contact with him do Walmart recovered \$22.98 from this incident."	istopher Matson, /25 when I es on and quickly d goes into the t them back on and exits out the enter and I asked
Christopher, a representative of Walmart, also stated that he wanted Gary trespassed from the property. Gary trespass warning and was advised that he was prohibited from coming back to the property. Gary was also ad he was not a state resident or the city of Sebastian with no family or ties, he was not eligible for a Notice to A	vised that since
Gary was charged with petit theft, FSS 812.014.	
Gary was transported to the Indian River County Jail without any further incidents.	
	-4)
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAMESUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME	ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTAR	ťΥ
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	2
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	
NO Judge's Signature Date	
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEOPLE OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.	TO APPEAR BEFORE THE AR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE	

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000842

REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025

	-					ARI	RE:	ST	AF	FID	AVI			1		
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT			EPORTING ERO BE			EPAF	RTMENT					PORT DAT 1/29/20	
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103		#		RESTING .03103(	AGENCY 00	ORI#			BMITTING AC .0310300	GENCY ORI	#	BOOKING AG		RI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025000					urt case	Ξ#		JUV <b>NO</b>	ENILE?	TYPE OF A	RREST W ARREST				
ASE IN		115646	35 EVI	DENCE C	ONFISCA	TED .		jār.			EVIDENC	CE CONFISCAT	ED DESCRIPTION	ON		
ō	1. FELO	NY 2.	TRAFFIC F	ELONY	V	3. MISD	EMEANO	R [	4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEANOR	5	. ORDINANCE		6. OTHER/	CAPIAS
	2175	AR	REST					ВС	OKI				3/	AIL .		
	DATE <b>04/29/2</b> 0	025	05:51 I	PM		DATE <b>04/2</b>	9/202	5	- 1	ме <b>6:25 РМ</b>		DATE 04/29/20	25	TIME 06:25	РМ	
. OF	AT BUSINES NO	S?	COMPANY	NAME										1		
TON																
LOCATION OF ARREST																
OF E																
LOCATION OF OFFENSE																
OCA1 OFF																
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STATUS	JUVEN	III F?	PARENT	rs cont	ACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJECT				NTA ?	
	1			NO		I / II / II	00111	7.6120.	KLD (1	IONSIII 10	3003201				NO	
ARRESTEE	BUSINESS/G	OVERNMENT I	NAME					VICTI	м то 9	SUBJECT RELA	ATIONSHIP					
RES	FIRST NAME				LE NAME		LAST N					SUFFIX	DATE OF BI		AGE	
A	IAN GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	LYLE	ETHNICI	TY	ANDE	AS / MAI	DEN			ALT NAMI	8/4/199: E DESC.		33 PLEXTION	ı
	М	5'08"	w		LATIN		X .							TAN	1	
	BUILD SLIM			IGHT O LBS	BRO		BLK	COLOR	PHYS	SICAL FEATUR	RE					
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L	OCATION /	DESCRIE	BE)											
	DUI INDICA	TOR	SPE	AKS ENG	SLISH? T	HREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG AF	F?	SEX OFFENDE	R? MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOMELE	SS?
	ALCOHOL		YE	S	N	10		NO		NO		NO	NO		YES	
	DRIVER LICE					DL STATE	- Ini ci	ACC	1,	PLACE OF BIR	ти Іс	OUNTRY OF C	TTIZENCUID			
	A5364129					FL		A33		FL	04 500	IS	TTIZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #	11	FBI #		FCIC/	NCIC #		800KING #	SPN #	•	DOC #	ОТН	HER ID #	4.
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRE	SS							D-120	/					
	STREET # HOMELES	s		STREE	T NAME							,	STREET CATEG	ORY COD	DE APT	/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA	СН	4			ST.		ZIP CODE <b>32960</b>		ADDRESS SO	OURCE					
	PERSON RES	DENT					PHONE	#		E-MAIL N/A						

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000842 REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025

NO	CHARGE #	VICTIM PERS	SON #		ENSE STA /29/20	ART DATE <b>25</b>		04/29/2025	TE		INCIDENT S 04/29/20		ATE		DENT END DATE	7
AATIC	JUVENILE RE	FERRAL									L					7
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE TYP	FELON	SEVERITY IY	0	RDINANC	E #		STATUTE 22(3C)					TUTE CATE	GORY		1
ARGE		RUCTURE UNA	ARMED						1	DUNTS I	ncreased p	ENALTY			DOMESTIC VIOLENCE YES	
5	DRUG ACTIV		RUG TYPE		DRUG A			BAIL BOND TYP NO BOND			DATE <b>29/2025</b>		BOND AMO \$0.00	TNUC	WARRANT #	
NOI	CHARGE #	VICTIM PERS 2	SON #		ENSE STA 29/20:	RT DATE		OFFENSE END DA 14/29/2025	TE /	par the second	INCIDENT S 04/29/20		TE		ENT END DATE 29/2025	
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE RE								Town Land	To the second						
INFO	CHARGE TYP FSS	MISDE	SEVERITY EMEANOR	OI	RDINANC	E #		STATUTE 3(1A1)	1		A	ВА	TUTE CATE	GORY		
ARGE	STATUTE DE	RIKE							1	DUNTS	ncreased Pi	ENALTY			DOMESTIC VIOLENCE YES	
<b>.</b>	DRUG ACTIV	ITY DF	RUG TYPE		DRUG A	MOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPI NO BOND			DATE 29/2025		BOND AMO \$0.00	TNUC	WARRANT #	
NO	2	COARRESTEE	,	IUVENIL <b>YES</b>		PARENTS YES	CONTA	CTED? RELATION	ONSHI	TO SUB	JECT				NTA ?	
PERS		OVERNMENT N	NAME					VICTIM TO SU	IBJECT	RELATIO	ONSHIP					
VICTIM PERSON	FIRST NAME			MIDDLE	NAME	L	AST NAI	MĒ				SUFFIX	DATE O	F BIRTI	H AGE	
VIC																

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000842

**REPORT DATE:** 

04/29/2025

VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their MARSY'S LAW personal information remain confidential pursuant to Article 1 section 16 of the Florida Constitution?

VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP

MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused?

YES

**VICTIM ARREST** NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made?

VICTIM RELEASE NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if the defendent is released?

YES

YES

YES

FIRST NAME LAST NAME BADGE # **RANK** SIGNATURE METHOD **HERNANDEZ** 043 **OFFICER** DIGITAL I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON OFFICER SIGNATURE 18:25 04/29/2025 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # BADGE # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE 6127 IRCSO andes SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION. \_\_\_LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

REPORT DATE: 04/29/2025 The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 04/29/2025 17:38 On (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) I responded to in reference to a disturbance between On arrival, I made contact with the complainant/victim who advised (defendant), Ian Anderson (H/M DOB: 08/04/1991), forced his way into the residence and threatened to harm The victim stated had just arrived home from school when the noticed the defendant sitting on the front patio bench. observations, the victim attempted to unlock front door quickly to enter the home. The victim stated that upon doing that, the defendant stood up from the bench, walked towards grabbed left shoulder, and pushing from the front door. The victim stated attempted to push the defendant away and prevent him from entering the home but was unsuccessful. The defendant entered the residence (living room area) where the victim continuously told him to leave. The victim stated that the defendant was intoxicated and was afraid of his presence. The victim stated that the defendant did not make any attempt to leave and threatened to punch her during the verbal altercation. The victim stated in the bathroom to get way from the defendant and called law enforcement. The victim stated the defendant is not allowed on the property and does not reside there. There were no visible injuries to either parties at that time. The victim denied medical assessment. It should be noted that the defendant was not on the property at the time of my arrival but Ofc. S. Gonzalez (#471) was able PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT to locate the defendant on foot at the 2200 block of 18th Avenue. The defendant was transported back to the scene where I read his Miranda Warning from a prepared text. The defendant stated he understood and agreed to speak with me. During my interaction with the defendant, I noticed a very strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from his person and mouth. The defendant had slurred speech and red, watery eyes. The defendant appeared to have trouble comprehending when I spoke with him. The defendant denied anything physical between the victim and he and stated he had been staying with his girlfriend but claimed he lives at the residence (2335 17th Ave). Based on the foregoing, the defendant (Ian Anderson) was placed under arrest for Battery - Domestic Violence F.S.S. 784.03(1A1) and Burglary of Occupied Structure Unarmed F.S.S. 810.02(3C). The defendant was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing and to be held on NO BOND. The victim was issued a Victim's Rights Brochure and a Marsy's Law form was completed. BWC footage and photographs have been uploaded to evidence library.

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000842

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON								
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA	TURE	WHO IS A LAV	W ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY							
I swear/affirm the above att	ached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	E SLU JLL							
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES	•								
	NO Jud									
	Jud	ge's Signature	Date							
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CH TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF	ARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRI	IBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE EST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION							
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CH TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKN	ARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRI COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARRI COWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORM	IBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE EST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION							